
FIRST FAMILIES OF ALLENDALE 

Included in this section are many of the families 
residing in Allendale (or of the area that would later 
become Allendale) before 1920. The date 1920 was 
chosen as a cutoff date for two reasons: (1) 1920 is 
the year of the most recent Federal Census publicly 
available at this writing (there is a 70-year privacy 
delay in releasing Federal Census records for public 
use); and (2) as Allendale's population grew, listing of 
families after 1920 would have made this section so 
large that it would have been prohibitively expensive 
to print. Although the cutoff date of 1920 is generally 
used, some exceptions have been made in order to 
include biographical information, where known, of 
Allendale's Mayors, other important contibutors to 
Allendale's civic, business, and social growth, and 
Allendale residents who gained local or national 
fame. Eliminated due to lack of space are most fami
lies who are thought to have lived in Allendale for 
only a brief period of time. Also eliminated from this 
section are individuals and families for whom no 
additional information is known other than what 
appears in the narrative text of this book. 

Much of the information and data in the following 
mini-biographies of Allendale residents and families 
came from newspaper accounts, obituaries, and Fed
eral and State Census records. The family groups list
ed have been compiled using various sources, but not 
systematically or genealogically researched, and are 
in some cases incomplete. In any family group there 
may be additional children, marriages, and biograph
ical information which is unknown at this writing. 

A word about census records: the information 
collected by the enumerator of each census was only 
as reliable as its source, and does not carry the 
weight of proof. The census taker went door-to-door 
and queried residents with a predetermined list of 
questions, and recorded the answers. The recorded 
answers to his questions may or may not have been 
true - especially when it came to dates and ages. 
Some may have been honest mistakes, as when one 
person answered for the entire family and may have 
been confused, or guessed, about dates concerning a 
family member who may have been temporarily 
absent at the time of the enumerator's call. Others 
are obviously "little white lies" and it's amusing to 

watch, as you scan from decade to decade, how 
some people deducted a few years from their ages as 
the years went by. In addition, all of the records were 
handwritten, and today's researcher blesses the enu
merator with clear, legible handwriting (some 
records are virtually indecipherable because of poor 
penmanship; others are almost legible, but require 
the reader to interpret and guess in some cases). 

Newspaper accounts are not always correct, 
either, and names are sometimes found misspelled or 
confused, but for contemporary events, they are 
helpful for dating an occurrence. The facts may or 
may not be garbled, the names may or may not be 
mispelled or reported incorrectly, but because it is a 
contemporary reporting, at least the date can be 
assumed as likely to be accurate. Early newspapers 
- county and local papers started reporting exten
sive local items in the mid-1850s- tended to be chat
ty (local items and briefs into the 1940s included 
visits and vistors, illnesses from simple colds to fatal 
inflictions, social events from card parties and fish
ing trips to balls and concerts, and other such gos
sipy items along with weddings, deaths, and births). 

The family groupings are arranged alphabetically 
(and within alphabetical arrangement, then chrono
logically) and are self-explanatory. Middle initials 
(because so many are uncertain) have been ignored 
in sorting; very similar surnames (for instance Winter 
and Winters) have been grouped together for sorting. 

Underlined names indicate either that the individ
ual was best known by a particular name (perhaps, 
for instance, known by a middle name instead of a 
first name), or that a particular (perhaps unusual) 
spelling or name is as found, and not a typographical 
error. 

Abbreviations frequently used are b. = born; bp. = 
baptized; d. = died; m. = married; d.y. = died young. 

Some locations whose names have changed are: 
Acquackanonk =now Passaic, NJ; 
Brabent = Youngs Road area of Ramsey-Mahwah 

(Fardale); 
New Prospect= now Waldwick; 
Ponds = now Oakland area; 
Schraalenburgh = now Bergenfield area. 

Sources follow each family grouping. "P.A. W. 
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Files" indicates material from my own personal col
lection and includes various types of information 
from brief newspaper items to interviews and letters. 

Many families and much information (including, 
for instance, most real estate transactions) have been 
deleted from this section in the interest of conserving 
space and keeping printing costs down. It is my 
intention to place on file at the Allendale Public 
Library a more complete account, which will also 
include some families moving to and living in 
Allendale after 1920. 

Pat Wardell 
Allendale, NJ 
August 1994 

Abbott, Alonzo A. 
b. Jan 1872 Newburgh, NY 
d. 15 Mar 1940 Cleveland, OH 
buried Woodlawn Cemetery 

m. about 1891 
Sarah-?-
b. July 1872 NY 

They came to Allendale about 1902 from 
Newburgh, NY. They lived at 240 Brookside Avenue; 
later (from 1931, when the Erie moved its offices to 
Cleveland) at Cleveland, OH. Alonzo Abbott was 
employed by the Erie Railroad and at the time of his 
death he was assistant chief clerk of the commercial 
coal department. He was an Allendale Borough 
Councilman in 1919. In 1917 he was an officer of the 
Allendale Rod and Gun Club. 
children ofAlonzo Abbott & Sarah 
• Grace Elizabeth Abbott, b. Jan 1892 NY; m. 

after Jan 1920 -?- Pfeiss. She graduated from the 
Allendale School18 June 1908. In January 1920 
she was single, living with her parents, and was 
a clerk in a paper company. 

• William Wilbur Abbott, b. Mar 1895 NJ; m. 
Harriett E. Pennal. 

P.A.W. Files; 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, (June 1905) Dwelling #117, Family #124; 1910 Federal Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #48, family #51; 1920 
Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 
(January 1920), Dwelling #203, Family #217 

Abbott, John N. 
b. 1845 New York City 

m. 1869 
Violet Gardner 
dau. of Hugh Gardner 

John N. Abbott was the General Passenger Agent 
of the Erie Railroad. He spent summers at Allendale 
beginning about 1877 or earlier. In July 1878 he was 
boarding at Peter G. Powell's, and in August he rent-

ed the Reading house for the summer. 
children of John N. Abbott & Violet Gardner: 
• John Jay Abbott 
• Gardner Abbott 
P.A.W. Files; Mott, Edward Harold, Between the Ocean and the l..akes: the 
Story of !the! Erie, New York, 1908, p. 493 

Abbott, William P. 
b. 31 Dec 1838 near Wilkesbarre, PA 
d. 22 Dec 1878 NYC 

m. May 1878 NYC 
Mary Delia Archer 
dau. of O.H.P. Archer & Mary Dean 

The Rev. William Penn Abbott was a Methodist 
minister in Albany, Newburgh and NYC. A Chair of 
Education was named for him in Syracuse University. 

Mary Delia Archer m. (2) Harold Miller. 
P.A. W. Files 

Abbott, William Wilbur 
son of Alonzo A. Abbott & Sarah 
b. Mar 1895 NJ 

m. 
Harriet E. Pennal (Harriett) 
dau. of James B. Pennal & Harriet A. Christopher 
b. May 1898 NJ 

In January 1920 they were living with her mother, 
Harriet A. Pennal, 46, a widow, b. NJ, on Arch Street, 
Ramsey, in a house she owned. In 1931 they moved 
into his parents' house at 240 Brookside Avenue. 
William W. Abbott graduated from the Allendale 
School23 June 1910 (at Archer Hall). In January 1920 
he was a clerical worker in an office. Harriet E. 
Pennal Abbott was the sister of Sophronia Pennal, 
who married Oliver B. Asten. 
children ofWiUiam W. Abbott & Harriet E. Pennal: 
• James W. Abbott, b. about Feb 1919 NJ. He grad-

uated from the Allendale School21 June 1933. 
• Wilma Abbott, b. about 1926; m. Joseph Porter. 

She graduated from the Allendale School 14 June 
1939. She lives in Wyckoff in 1994. 

P.A. W. Files; 1905 State Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus 
Township, Dwelling #477, Family #539 (Pennell); 1920 Federal Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Ramsey, ED #I (January 1920), Dwelling 
#84, Family #90 

Ackerman, Aaron Cuyper 
son of Arie Ackerman & Christina Cuyper 
b. 2 Aug 1789 
bp. 23 Aug 1789 Paramus 
d. 23 May 1871 
buried Union Cern., Waldwick 

m. 
Hester Sharp (Hetty) 
dau. of Morris Sharp & Elizabeth Stagg 
b. 4 Oct 1790 
bp. 12 Dec 1790 Paramus 
d. 15 Apr 1861 
buried Union Cern., Waldwick 
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They lived on Franklin Tpk., Allendale, near the 
Waldwick border, possibly in the house at 70 
Franklin Turnpike, Allendale. He was probably the 
Aaron C. Ackerman who signed a Jan 1811 Franklin 
Twp. Road Return petition (for vacation of "The 
Shunpike"). In June 1861 a dozen pewter plates were 
ploughed up on his farm; it was reported that he had 
been told years before by a Mr. Folly that they had 
been buried there during the Revolutionary War (to 
prevent their being taken to be made into ammuni
tion) by someone who left to serve in the war and 
who never returned. 
children ofAaron Cuwer Ackerman & Hester Sham: 
• 'liny Ackerman (Tynelose Ackerman; Tiny Lozere 

Ackerman), b. 19 Aug 1809; bp. 29 Oct 1809 New 
Prospect; d. 18 Jan 1841; m. 6 Apr 1830 New 
Prospect, Benjamin Geroe; they lived at 
Paterson. 

• Morris Sharp Ackerman, b. 4 Nov 1811; bp. 
1 Mar 1812 New Prospect; d. 14 Jan 1841 of con
sumption; buried Union Cern. Waldwick. 

• Aaron Cuyper Ackerman, b. 30 Dec 1814; m. (1) 
13 Nov 1836 Margaret Hopper; m. (2) Dec 1872 
Elizabeth Hopper. 

• John A. Ackerman, b. 3 May 1825 Allendale; d. 
22 Nov 1902; bur. Luth Cern. Saddle River; m. 12 
Aug 184 7 Saddle River Ref Ch., Margaret H. 
Hopper. 

• James Alfred Ackerman, b. 10 Sep 1827; d. 29 
Jan 1907; m. Rosa Estelle Hopper. 

1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; Aaron C. Ackerman obituary notices, 
Bergen County Democrat, 26 May 1871 and New Jersey Citizen 2 June 1871; 
"Pe\\ter Uncovered," in Paterson Daily Guardian 8 June 1861 and 10 June 
1861;1860 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; 1830 Federal Census, Franklin 
Twp.; 1870 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; Martha Ann Zabriskie Diary; 
Charity Ackerman Diary; New Prospect M.E. Baptisms; Tobey, The Ackerman 
Family, vol. 2, p. 73 

Ackerman, Aaron Cuyper 
son of Aaron Cuyper Ackerman & Hester Sharp 
b. 30 Dec 1814 (29 Dec 1817?) Allendale 
d. 15 Oct 1889 
buried Union Cemetery, Waldwick 

m. (1) 13 Nov 1836 New York 
Margaret Hopper 
dau. of John G. Hopper & Charity Hopper 
b. 18 Nov 1819 NYC 
d. 28 May 1871 
buried Union Cemetery, Waldwick 

m. (2) Dec 1872 New Prospect M.E. Church 
(Waldwick) 

Elizabeth Hopper 
(widow of Albert I. Hopper) 

Aaron C. Ackerman lived in Allendale, probably 
on Franklin Thrnpike, near the Waldwick border. 
Margaret Hopper was of Ramapo at the time of her 
marriage in 1836. Elizabeth Hopper was of Paterson 
at the time of her marriage in Dec 1872. 
children ofAaron Ackerman & Cl) Margaret HoPPer: 

• Hester Lozena Ackerman, b. 1 Oct 1837 NY; bp. 
Allendale; d. 16 Aug 1915; bur. Valleau Cern.; m. 7 
Nov 1857 James William Ackerman, son of 
Abraham Ackerman & Catherine Terhune. 

• Morris Sharp Ackerman, b. 23 Oct 1839; d. 8 
Nov 1905; m. Elizabeth Ramsey. 

• John Hopper Ackerman, b. 19 Mar 1842; d. 1909; 
m. Sarah Jane Bennion. 

• Charity Elizabeth Ackerman, b. 19 Mar 1844 
("Elizabeth" in 1860 census, where her occupa
tion is given as milliner). 

• Rachel Louisa Ackerman, b. 15 Feb 1846. 
• Aaron Cooper Ackerman, b. 17 May 1848. 
• Benjamin Geroe Ackerman, b. 12 Dec 1850; m. 

Nellie-?-. 
• Mary Amanda Ackerman, b. 14 Oct 1853. 
• Albert James Ackerman, b. abt. 1856; d. 19 Nov 

1857; bur. Union Cern., Waldwick. 
• William Henry Ackerman, b. 29 Jan 1860; d. 2 

Apr 1893; bur. Union Cern. Waldwick. 
Westervelt, Bemen County Marriages, p. 5G; 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus 
Twp.; 1860 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; 1880 Federal Census, Hohokus 
Twp.; Charity Ackerman's Diary; Margaret Hopper Ackerman obituary notice, 
New Jersey Citizell 2 June 1871; Real Estate Transfers, in New Jersey 
Citizen, 1 Sep 1871; Tobey, The Ackennan Family, vol. 2, p. 231; 1860 Federal 
Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Hohokus P.O., dwelling 554, 
family 631; 1885 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Hohokus 
Township, dwelling #83, families #99 and 100 

Ackerman, Abraham G. 
son of Gilbert Ackerman & Rachel DeGarmo 
b. 1807 

m. 29 Oct 1831Wyckoff 
Catherine Vanderbeek 
dau. of Richard Vanderbeek & Margaret Goetschius 
b. Dec 1812 Fardale 
d. 19 Mar 1871 
buried Vanderbeek Farm Cemetery, Fardale 

The family lived at 116 West Crescent Avenue, 
Allendale. The house was destroyed by fire in 
January 1857 and was rebuilt. Abraham G. Ackerman 
was a farmer and ran a general store in Allendale 
about 1870, which business was later run by his son, 
Richard V. Ackerman. According to Tobey, in The 
Ackerman Family, Abraham and Catherine are listed 
in Albany Land transactions for 1864. The same 
source says descendants remember Abraham as 
being from NYC. 
children ofAbraham G. Ackerman & Catherine 
Vanderbeek: 
• Lavinia Ackerman, b. 19 Oct 1834; m. 15 Aug 

1849 Wyckoff, A. J. Brown. 
• Richard Vanderbeek Ackerman, b. 5 Sep 1837 

NYC; m. Caroline Ackerman. 
• Garret Ackerman, b. 1841; d.y. 
• Margaret Jane Ackerman, b. 1815; d.y. 
• Mary A. Ackerman, b. 1846; m. Jacob Ackerson. 
• John H. Ackennan, b. 1848; m. Jennie A. Bennion. 
• Rachel J. Ackerman (twin), b. 1854. 
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• Margaret Jane Ackerman (twin), b. 1854; d.y. 
• Child Ackerman, d. 20 July 1859, aged 2 days. 
1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; 186ll Federal Census, Hohoi:Cus Twp.; 
1870 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; 1880 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; 
Tobey, The Ackennan Famj!y, vol. 2, p. 227; Zabriskie, George Olin, The 
Zabriskie Family, vol. I, p. 274; 1860 Federal Census, Bergen County, Hohokus 
Township, Hohokus P.O., dwelling 611, family 671 

Ackerman, Benjamin Geroe 
son of Aaron Ackerman & Margaret Hopper 
b. abt. 1850 

m. 
Nellie-?-

By 1878 he was living on Franklin Tpk., Allendale. 
In September 1896 his house burned. Another house 
was later rebuilt on the same site. He was a fire 
insurance agent in 1878. 
children ofBenjamin G. Ackerman & Nellie 
• Charles Ackerma11 b. abt. 1872. 
1880 Federal Census, Hohokus 1 wp. 

Ackerman,JamesAJfred 
son of Aaron Cuyper Ackerman & Hester Sharp 
b. 10 Sep 1827 
d. 29 Jan 1907 Allendale 
buried Paramus 

m. 
Rosa Estelle Hopper 
dau. of Abraham Hopper & Sarah Sloat Van Blarcom 
b. 15 Mar 1840 
d. 14 May 1919 Ridgewood 
buried Paramus 

James Alfred Ackerman was known as Alfred 
Ackerman. He was a schoolteacher, about 1843, in 
Allendale's little red schoolhouse on Franklin 
Turnpike. The family apparently lived in various 
houses on Franklin Turnpike in Allendale. 
children of James Alfred Ackerman & Rosa Estelle 
Hopper: 
• John Ackerman, b. 1859; d. 1884; was a lawyer and 

engaged to be married at the time of his death. 
• Hester Sharp Ackerman ("Hattie"), b. 10 Nov 

1863; m. 1920, Charles E. Palmer. She commit 
ted suicide 6 mos. after her marria~e. 

Ackem1an, Herbert, The Ackerman Genealogy (#A'1385); 1880 Federal 
Census, Hohokus Twp.; Tobey, Barbara, The Ackeunan Family. 1988, vol. II, 
p. 232; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township, Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #34, family #34 

Ackerman, James Alfred 
son of John A. Ackerman & Margaret H. Hopper 
b. 6 Feb 1850 

m. 
Sarah Elizabeth Ackerman 

He taught for 13 years, about 1873-1888, in 
Allendale•s schoolhouse on Franklin Turnpike. He 
later taught at Oradell. He lived at Emerson, NJ. 
P.A. W. Files 

Ackerman, John G. 
son of Garret Ackerman & Charity Hopper 

b. 10 Apr 1794 Saddle River 
bp. 4 May 1794 Paramus 
d. 5 Dec 1885 Ramsey 
buried Paramus 

m. 
Maria Vanderbeek 
b. 23 July 1805 
d. 16 Feb 1879 
buried Paramus 

They lived at 4 75 Franklin Thrnpike, Allendale in 
the house which had belonged to John Fell during 
the Revolution. When the route of the Paterdson & 
Ramapo Railroad was planned in the 1840s, Joseph 
Warner Allen, the railroad's surveyor, engineer, and 
construction supervisor, lived with this family. 
Allendale was later named in Allen's honor. 

John G. Ackerman was a merchant. They were 
listed in the 1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp. 
Living with them was Dubois Hasbrouck, 25, doctor, 
who probably lived in an old stone house on their 
property (tom down c. 1890s). John G. Ackerman's 
daughter, Jane, is said to have started a Sunday 
School in Allendale which became the Episcopal 
Church. John G. Ackerman•s will dated 26 Feb 1878, 
probated 21 Dec 1885, is recorded in Bergen County 
(P:376). 
children ofJohn G. Ackerman & Maria Vanderbeek: 
• Charity Ann Ackerman, b. 8 Dec 1824, bp. 30 

Jan 1825 Saddle River; d. 1891; bur. Paramus; 
m. 17 July 1848 Paramus, Peter H. Terhune, 
son of Henry Zabriskie Terhune & Maria 
Romaine. 

• Henrietta Ackerman, b. 23 Sep 1826; bp. 29 Oct 
1826 Saddle River; m. 12 Nov 1845 New Prospect, 
Stephen Goetschius. 

• Mary Felter Ackerman, b. 17 Sep 1827; bp. 12 
Oct 1827 Paramus; d. 1907; m. 1851 James 
Goodrich Candee of Syracuse, NY. 

• Jane Ackerman (Jennie), b. 16 June 1830; bp. 25 
July 1830 Paramus; never married; d. 3 June 
1910; buried Paramus. 

• Martha Ackerman, b. 3 Apr 1832; bp. 6 May 1832 
Paramus; d. 1911; bur. Paramus; m. (1) 22 Jan 
1860 Paramus, Benjamin Davids of Rochester, 
NY; m. (2) John Bentley. 

• Andrew Hopper Ackerman, b. 11 Aug 1835; bp. 
7 Sep 1835 Paramus; d. 1897 Ramsey; buried 
Mahwah; m. 10 Nov 1858 Jemima Ramsey. 

• Cornelius Henry Ackerman, b. 7 Sep 1839; bp. 
19 Oct 1839 Paramus; d. 2 July 1910 Binghamton, 
NY; m. 18 Aug 1870 Eliza Jane McKinstry of 
Morris Co., NJ. 

• John Abraham Ackerman, b. 14 Aug 1841; d. 27 
Jan 1842; buried Paramus. 

• John Ackerman, b. 7 May 1844; d. 2 Oct 1849; 
buried Paramus. 
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1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; 1865 New Jersey State Census, Bergen 
County, Hohokus To·wnship, individual#l283 thru 1285; Zabriskie, George 
Olin, The Zabriskie Genealogy, Vol. I, p. 278; Ackennan, Herbert, Thf 
Ackennan Genealogy, VI. II, p. 593; Martha Ann Zabriskie Diary; Paramus 
Baptisms; Charity Ackennan Diary 

Ackerman, John Jacob 
son of John A. Ackerman & Margaret H. Hopper 
b. 24 Nov 1851 
bp. 17 Feb 1852 Saddle River Lutheran Ch. 
d. 1938 

m. 28 Nov 1872 Saddle River 
Laura Raymond Ackerman 
dau. of James Ackerman & Mary Ann Hageman 
b. 12 Apr 1852 
d. 15 Nov 1930 
buried Saddle River 

John J. Ackerman was the Allendale school prin
cipal in 1900. In 1933 he was living in Paterson. 
children ofJohn Jacob Ackerman & 
Laura Raymond Ackerman: 
• Margaret Blanche Ackerman, b. 187 4; d. before 

1939; m. Harry Doughty. 
• Eva Ackerman, b. 1876; m. Frank Bennion; in 

1939 she lived in Butler, NJ. 
• Raymond Ackerman, b. July 1879; m. Edith Sloat. 
• Wilbur Ackerman, b. 1881; m. Olive Alberta 

Rumsey, b. 3 July 1903 Saddle River. He ran 
Ack's Tea Room (later Ack's Tavern) at 9 
Franklin Turnpike, Allendale. He lived in 
Oakland, NJ in 1960. 

• Manley Ackerman, b. 13 Dec 1883 Emerson, NJ; 
d. May 1960; m. (1) Louise Hacker; m. (2) 9 Sep 
1933 Allendale, Mary E. Hover, widow of 
George Voorhis, and dau. of John A. Hover. 

• Florence Ackerman, m. 1916 Paul John (or 
Jehn); in 1939 she lived in Paterson, NJ. 

• Frank J. Ackerman, b. 1886; m. Minnie G. 
Smith. He lived in Belleville, NJ in 1939 and in 
St. Petersburg, FL in May 1960. 

• Russell Ackerman, b. 1891; d. Mar 1939 NYC; m. 
(1) ?Patsy Conway; m. (2?) 3 July 1936 NYC 
Martha Veyner, dau. of J. R. Veyner, b. 
Czechoslovakia abt. 1910. She m. (2) 30 Mar 
1940 Allendale Sydney J. Geismar. At the time 
of his death, Russell lived in Belleville, NJ. 

• Laurette Ackerman (Loretta), m. William 
Mitchell; in 1939 she lived in Cleveland, OH; in 
1960, she lived at Dayton, OH. 

Russell Ackennan Obituary notice in 17w Ramsey Joumal 9 Mar 1939· Real 

Fil
Estate Transfers, in 17w Ramsey Joumal, 10 Nov 1921 and 1 Dec 1921; P.A. W. 

es 

Ackerman, John Henry 
son of Richard Vanderbeek Ackerman & Caroline 

Ackerman 
b. 26 Feb 1871 Allendale 
d. 5 Feb 1957 Miami, FL 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. 18 Nov 1891 Airmont, NY 
Jennie A. Bennion 
dau. of Stephen W. Hennion & Mary E. 
b. 21 Aug 1870 
d. 3 July 1947 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

They lived in Allendale on Park Avenue, then 
Allendale Avenue, and fmally at 48 Elm Street. John 
H. Ackerman took over the general/grocery store in 
Allendale which had been run by his father, and even
tually converted the business to the sale of coal and 
fuel oil. He later ran the business with his son 
Richard, and had offices in Ramsey and Allendale. He 
was an Allendale Borough Councilman, Borough 
Collector, and a charter member of the Allendale Fire 
Department in 1910. He was a charter vice president 
of the First National Bank of Allendale, a director of 
the Bank, and one of its organizers. He was also a 
director of the .Allendale Building and Loan 
Association. 
children of John H. Ackerman & Jennie A. Hennion: 
• Mary Edna Ackerman, b. April 1893; m. Herbert 

J. Wmter. 
• Richard V. Ackerman, b. 1900; m. Maud Fraser. 

He graduated from the Allendale School 19 June 
1913. 

• Child Ackerman, d. in 1901 in infancy; buried 
Valleau Cemetery. 

• Henry Ackerman d. 1909; buried Valleau Cemetery. 
Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family, Vol. I, p. 852 (#6534); 1895 New 
Jers.ey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of Allendale, dwelling #23, 
fanuly #23; 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County Borough of 
Allendale, Dwelling #104, family #Ill; 1910 Federal Census, 'New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #1, family #1; 1940 Allendale 
Borough Tax Appraisal; "new bank" item in 17w RamselJ Journal 26 Feb 1925 

Ackerman, Manley 
son of John J. Ackerman & Laura Raymond Ackerman 
b. 13 Dec 1883 Emerson, NJ 
d. 9 May 1960 Valley Hospital, Ridgewood, NJ 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. (1) 1905 
Louise Hacker 

m. (2) 9 Sep 1933 Archer Memorial M.E. Church 
Parsonage, Allendale, NJ 

Mary E. Hover 
(widow of George Voorhis) 
dau. of John Hover 
b. 4 Nov 1885 
d. 18 Oct 1952 Allendale 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood 

He lived in Paterson before moving to Allendale. 
They lived at 49 Woodland Avenue, Allendale, NJ; 
Mary Ackerman was listed as the owner of the house 
in 1940. 

He was manager of the Great Eastern Store at 
Allendale by about September 1933. He was later in 
charge of the Inter-City Bus Co. at the Ridgewood 
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Terminal. 
Mary E. Hover had two sons (from her first mar

riage to George Voorhis): Claude H. Voorhis and Carl 
Voorhis. 
children ofManleu Ackmman & (J) Louise Hacker: 
• Ruth Ackerman 
P.A.W. Files; Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family (Manley Ackerman 
in #9077); 1940 Allendale Borough Tax Appraisal; obituary of Manley 
Ackerman in 17w Hemld News, 12 May 1960 

Ackerman, Morris S. 
son of Aaron Ackerman & Margaret Hopper 
b. 23 Oct 1839 
d. 8 Nov 1905 
buried Union Cemetery, Waldwick, NJ 

m. 22 Oct 1859 New Prospect 
Elizabeth Ramsey 
b. abt. 1843 
d. 4 Oct 1874 
buried Union Cemetery, Waldwick, NJ 

Morris S. Ackerman ran a general store in 
Allendale in the 1870s. Richard V. Ackerman took 
over the store in the early 1870s. 
children ofMorris S. Ackerman & Elizabeth Ramsey: 
• Aaron M. Ackerman, b. abt. Mar-Apr 1860; m. 

(prob) Ida E. -? -. 
• Rachel E. Ackerman, b. abt. 1865. 
• Margaret Ackerman, b. abt. 1867. 
• Carrie Ackerman, b. Feb 1870. 
Maniage notice in Patersou Daily Register 28 Oct 1859; 1860 Federal Census, 
Hohokus Twp.; 1870 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp.; "Bergen County 
Gravestones-Waldwick Union Cemetery" in Genealogical Magaziue of New 
.Jersey, (51:3) September 1976, p. 108; 1860 Federal Census, Bergen County, 
Hohokus Township, Hohokus P.O., dwelling 600, family 680 (Allendale
Waldwick area) 

Ackerman, Richard Vanderbeek 
son of Abraham G. Ackerman & Catherine 

Vanderbeek 
b. 5 Sep 1837 NYC 
d. 12 Mar 1904 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. (1) 2 Nov 1861 Paramus 
Caroline Ackerman 
dau. of Henry G. Ackerman & Ellen J. Zabriskie 
b. 27 Feb 1840 
bp. Apr 1840 Saddle River 
d. 31 Dec 1898 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

rn. (2) 
Emma-?
b.about1847 
d. Apr 1938 NYC 

Richard V. Ackerman was running a general store 
in Allendale by 1873 (he took over the business of 
Morris S. Ackerman). In 1903 his store and dwelling 
was destroyed by fire, and the store was reopened in 
a building just west of the old one, on the corner of 
Park Avenue. He was Allendale's postmaster in 1885. 
He was Allendale's Tax Collector in Nov 1897. He was 

a school board member. Emma-?- Ackerman moved 
to NYC a year after her husband's death, and at the 
time of her death, lived at 971 Audubon Ave., NYC. 
children of Richard Vanderbeek Ackerman & 
(1) Caroline Acke~man: 
• Ellen Catherine Ackerman, b. 1863; m. 6 May 

1885 Jacob Irving Bennion. She lived in 
Suffern in April 1938. 

• Rachel Jane Ackerman, b. 1865; m. 4 Jan 1888 
Wyckoff, Jacob D. Mandigo. 

• Abraham Ackerman, b. 1867; m. Anna Post. 
• John H. Ackerman, b. 26 Feb 1871; m. Jennie A. 

Bennion. 
• Mary Elizabeth Ackerman, b. April 1872 NJ; m. 

Henry G. Kraemer. She was single and living 
with her parents in 1900. 

• Caroline Ackerman, b. 1875; m. Cornelius H. 
Bush. 

• William Ackerman, b. 1877; rn. Edna Ackerman. 
He was single, a grocery clerk, and living with 
his parents in 1900. He lived in Jersey City in 
April1938. 

• Margaret M. Ackerman (Myra M.), b. Oct 1878 
NJ; m. 8 Aug 1903 Allendale, Chartre D. 
Mallinson. 

Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskje family; 1880 Federal Census, Hohokus 
Twp; Tobey, Barbara, The Ackerman Family, vol. 2, p. 227; P.A W. Files; 1895 
New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of Allendale, dwelling 
#24, family #24; 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, Dwelling #105, family #112 

Ackerman, Russell 
son of John J. Ackerman & 

Laura Raymond Ackerman 
b. 1891Paterson, NJ 
d. Mar 1939 Post Graduate Hosp., NYC 

m. (1?) 
Patsy Conway 

m. (2) 3 July 1936 NYC 
Martha Veyner 
dau.ofJ.R. Veyner 
b. about 1910 Czechoslovakia 

He worked for Public Service Corp. in Newark. At 
the time of his death, of bronchial pneumonia after 
an operation for a brain tumor, Russell Ackerman 
lived in Belleville, NJ. Martha Veyner taught in the 
Allendale School. His widow, Martha Veyner, m. (2) 
30 Mar 1940 Allendale, Sydney Geismar. 
children ofRusseU Ackerman & (2) Martha Veyner: 
• Laura Ackerman (raised as Laura Geismar), b. 

about 1934. 
P.A. W. Files 

Ackerman, Wilbur 
son of John J. Ackerman & Laura Raymond Ackerman 
b. 1881 

m. 3 July 1903 Saddle River, NJ 
Olive Alberta Rumsey 
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dau. of (prob) William Rumsey & Ida 
Wilbur Ackerman, was running Ack's Tea Room at 

9 Franklin Turnpike, Allendale, by 1929. }3Y the rnid-
1930s the name of the business was Ack's Tavern. 
Wilbur Ackerman sold the business in 1951, and after 
being altered, repaired, and modernized, it was 
reopened as the Thrnpike Tavern. In May 1960 he was 
living in Oakland, NJ. 
children of Wilbur Ackerman & Olive A. Rumsey: 
• Wilbur Eugene Ackerman, b. 1904; m. 

Josephine Hoonhaut. 
• George Leslie Ackerman, b. 1905; m. Marion 

Mathilde Stephens. 
• Ivan Vincent Ackerman, b. 1906; m. Catherine 

Scrivens. 
• Zelma Ackerman, b. 1908· m. Roger Turner. 
P.A.W. Files; Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Genealogy (Wilbur 
Ackerman in #9076) 

Ackerman, William Henry 
son of Aaron Cooper Ackerman & 

Jane Maria Eckerson 
b. 17 Dec 1876 Saddle River, NJ 
d. July 1947 
buried Saddle River 

m. (1) 6 Nov 1907 Allendale, NJ 
May Alida Stocker 
dau. of Charles W. Stocker & Josephine M. Hagadorn 
b. about 1886 Brooklyn, NY 
d. 1 Feb 1922 Allendale 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood 

m. (2) 30 Sep 1933 Ridgewood, NJ, by Rev. 
Edwin S. Carson, Rector of Christ Episcopal 
Ch, Ridgewood 

Beatrice Imogene Terry 
dau. of Charles Alfred Terry & Jeanette Hunter 
b. 1896 

They lived at 259 East Allendale Avenue, 
Allendale, NJ from about 1912 until 1947. He was 
employed by the Royal Insurance Co. At the time of 
his death in 194 7 he had worked for the company for 
55 years and was its cashier. He was organist for sev
eral area churches and was a charter member of the 
Elks Lodge of Ridgewood. 
children of WiUiam H. Ackerman & 
(1) May Alida Stocker: 
• William Vmcent Ackerman, b. 18 May 1912 NJ; 

m. Rita Mays. He lived in Buffalo, NY in 194 7. 
P.A. W. Files; Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Genealogy, (William Henry 
Ackerman is #9566); 1940 Allendale Borough Tax Appraisal; 1920 Federal 
Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale , ED #1 (January 
1920), Dwelling #163, Family #170 

Ackerson, Abraham 
son of (prob) Jacob Ackerson & Mary Ackerman 
b. Dec 1873 NJ 

m. 29 Nov 1891 
Augusta F. Forshay 

b. Nov 1872 NJ 
In the m. record he was of Allendale and she was 

of Wortendyke. In January 1920 they were living with 
his mother, Mary A. Ackerson, widow. In January 
1920 he was a canvasser for furniture polish; she was 
a canvasser for a trading stamp company. 
children ofAbraham Ackerson & 
Augusta F. Forshay: 
• Viava Ackerson, (female) b. about 1903 NJ 
Ephraim DeYoe Marriage Records; 1920"Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #233, Family 
#250 

Ackerson, Charles R. 
son of Ryerson Ackerson & Rachel -?
b. Feb 1866 NJ (Feb 1865 NJ2

) 

m. about 1887 
Harriet -?- (Hattie) 
b. Feb 1867? NY (Feb 1866 NY2

) 

d. [about 1948?] 
They lived in Allendale, in a house they owned, at 

the time of the 1905 State Census. In January 1920 
they were living in a house they owned on Mallinson 
Street. They owned houses at 106 Mallinson St., 110 
Mallinson Street, and 130 Mallinson Street, Allendale. 
He was a carpenter. Charles R. Ackerson was on the 
Allendale Board of Education in June 1906. Living 
with him in January 1920 was his brother, Roland 
Ackerson, 46, a widower, b. NJ, a house painter. 
children of Charles R. Ackerson & Hattie-?-: 
• Harold Cook Ackerson, b. July 1888 NJ; d. 1918 

serving in World War I. He graduated from the 
Allendale School in 1902. 

• William G. Ackerson (William M. Ackerson1
), b. 

Sep 1890 NJ. In January 1920 he was single, 30, 
b. NJ, living with his parents, and was a stenog
rapher with a steamship company. 

• Josephine Ackerson (Josie), b. Oct 1892 NJ; m. 
Benjamin Horack. She graduated from the 
Allendale School 18 June 1908. They lived about 
1933 in Lakewood, OH. 

(1) 1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #15, family #15; P.A.W. Files; (2) 1905 New Jersey State Census, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, (June 1905) Dwelling #59, Family #63; 
1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, 
Dwelling #121, family #128; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, 
Borough of Allendale, dwelling #39, family #42; 1920 Federal Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling 
#192, Family #206 

Ackerson, Charles 
son of Jacob D. Ackerson & Mary Ackerman 
b. abt. 1868 

m. (1?) about 1888 
Maggie -?- (DuBois?*) (Margaret Gross?) 

m. (2) before Jan 1920 
Ida B. Hayner 
dau. of-?- Hayner & Sarah McDougall 
b. 12 July 1866 Philadelphia, PA 
d. 24 Sep 1938 Allendale 
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buried Airmont Cemetery, Airmont, NY 
In 1910 they were living on Franklin Tpk. in 

Allendale, in a house he owned. In January 1920 he 
and Ida B. were living on Franklin Turnpike on a farm 
they owned. By Feb 1931 they may have been living 
on Woodland Avenue. He was a farmer in 1910. In 
January 1920 he was a farmer, with a truck farm. 
Living with them in 1910 was a housekeeper, Ida 
Casterline, age 43, b. PA, married 25 yrs., mother of 1 
child, 1 then living. Living with them in January 1920 
was their granddaughter, Ethel R. Forshay, 5. 
children of Charles Ackerson 
• Ethel Carrie Ackerson, b. 25 Dec 1890 NJ; bp. 

17 Jan 1894 Archer M.E. Ch. Allendale; d. 9 April 
1937; buried Airmont Cemetery. She never mar
ried. In January 1920 she was single, living with 
her parents. 

• Charles William Ackerson, b. July 1892 NJ; bp. 
17 Jan 1894 Archer M.E. Ch, Allendale; m. (prob) 
Anna-?-. In January 1920 they were living in a 
house they rented on Main Street in Ramsey, and 
had two children: William C., 4, and Ida M., 
almost 2. He was a house carpenter. In April 
1937 he lived in Paterson, NJ. 

• Anna Ruth Ackerson, b. about 1893 NJ; bp. 17 
Jan 1894 Archer M.E. Ch. Allendale; m. John 0. 
Forshay. They lived at 87 E. Crescent Ave., 
Allendale. 

* Maggie Du Bois Ackerson was baptized as an adult 
at Archer M.E. Church, Allendale, 6 Oct 1894. 

P.A. W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #164, family #180; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #145, 
Family #152; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Ramsey , ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #97, Fan1ily #104 

Ackerson, Jacob D. 
b. Oct 1845 NJ 
d. 12 May 1911 

m. 1864 
Mary Ackerman 
dau. of Abraham G. Ackerman & 

Catherine Vanderbeek 
b. 30 Sep 1845 Allendale 
d. 13 Dec 1938 Allendale 

They lived in Allendale on W. Crescent Avenue in 
a house they owned located near the south side of 
the railroad tracks, near what was later Crestwood 
Lake. He was a farmer. 

In June 1905 their granddaughter, Mamie 
Wanamaker, b. Mar 1891, was living with them. Also 
living with them were son-in-law James Y. Mowerson, 
his wife (and their daughter) Mamie, and their son, 
Andrew J. Mowerson, b. May 1901. At the time of the 
1910 Federal Census, living with Jacob D. and Mary 
A. Ackerson were: George H. Ebersole 20; Mamie 
Ebersole, 19; and Alice V. Ebersole, 1; James R. 
Mowerson, 43; Mamie Mowerson, 34; and Andrew J. 

Mowerson, 8. At the time of the 1920 Federal Census 
(January 1920) living with Mary A. Ackerson, 74, 
widow, were her granddaughter, Mamie Ebersole, 28, 
a widow; Alice V. Ebersole, 10; and Mildred C. 
Ebersole, 9. Living in the same house were Abram A 
Ackerson, Augusta Z., and their family. Their grand
daughter, Mamie Wanamaker, m. (1) George 
Ebersole, and m. (2) Ingham Roswell. 
children of Jacob D. Ackerson & Maru Ackerman: 
• Catherine Elizabeth Ackerson (Kate), b. 12 Mar 

1865; m. Henry Straut. 
• Charles Ackerson, b. abt. 1868. 
• Abraham A. Ackerson, b. abt. 1870; m. (poss) 

Augusta Forshay. He lived at Albion, NY in Dec 
1938. 

• Carrie Ackerson, b. abt. 1871; d. Aug 1902; m. 
Elmore Wanamaker. 

• James Ackerson, b. abt. 1873; m. Nov 1891 Ella 
Straut (or Shuart?). He lived in Airmount, NY in 
Oct 1935. 

• Mamie Ackerson, b. Feb 1876 NJ; m. 19 May 
1897 James Young Mowerson. 

• Jennie Ackerson, b. abt. 1877; m. Oct. 1896 
Charles Johnson, of Mahwah. She lived in 
Bloomfield, NJ in May 1929, in Ridgewood, NJ in 
Oct 1935 and in Ramsey, NJ in Sep 1942. 

1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, (June 
1905) Dwelling #24, Family #26; Rev. Ephraim DeYoe's Informal Record Book; 
1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #50, family #50; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, 
Borough of Allendale, dwelling #85, families #91 and 92; 1920 Federal Census, 
New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), 
Dwelling #233, Family #249 

Ackerson, Jacob 
son of Ryerson Ackerson & Rachel -?
b. Oct 1869 NJ 

m. about 1895 
Della-?- (Delia?) 
b. May 1870 NY 

They lived on Brookside Avenue, Allendale, in a 
house they owned, at the time of the 1910 Federal 
Census. They moved abt. 1918 to Otisville, NY. At the 
time of the 1895 State Census, his brother, Roland 
Ackerson, was living with them. 
children ofJacob Ackerson & DeUa -?-: 
• Child Ackerson, b. and d. between 1895 and 1900 
• Edward Ackerson, b. abt. 1902 NJ; d. 28 Feb 

1940; buried New Vernon, NY· m. Elsie -?-. 
P.A.W. Files; 1895 New Jersey State Census, 6rvil Township , Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #16, family #16; 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, Dwelling #122, family #129; 1910 Federal 
Census, Bergen County, New Jersey, Borough of Allendale, Dwelling #57, fam
ily#60 

Ackerson, Milton (Mills) 
son of Ryerson Ackerson & Rachel -?
b. July 1880 Mallinson St., Allendale 
d. 4 Sep 1955 Hackensack Hospital, Hackensack, NJ 
buried Airmont Cemetery, Airmont, NY 

m. about 1904 
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Frances Mulray 
b. about 1881 NJ 

They were living on Brookside Avenue, Allendale, 
in a house they owned, at the time of the 1910 and 
1920 Federal Census. They lived (and owned) the 
house at 66 Brookside Avenue by 1940 and until1955. 
In 1910 he was listed as a house painter. In January 
1920 he was a house carpenter. He was a charter 
member of the Allendale Fire Department in 1910. He 
was an Allendale Police Marshall and an Allendale 
Borough Water Registrar. 
children of Milton Ackerson & Frances Mulray: 
• Mildred Ackerson, b. about 1904 NJ; d. 6 Oct 

1979; m. William Dahl. She graduated from the 
Allendale School19 June 1919. She lived in West 
New York, NJ in Aug 1932. 

• Lorraine Ackerson, b. about 1910 NJ; m. Aug 
1932 Arcola M.E. Church, Carl L. Guam, son of 
C. L. Guam of Midland Park. She graduated from 
the Allendale School 17 June 1926. 

P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #38, family #41; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #199, Family 
#213 

Ackerson, Roland 
son of Ryerson Ackerson & Rachel 
b. Dec 1873 NJ 

m. about Dec 1909 
Elizabeth -?-
b. 1873 NY 
d. Nov 1918 
buried New York Cemetery, Hackensack, NJ 

They lived in Allendale on Brookside Avenue with 
his father's family at the time of the 1910 Federal 
Census. They later lived on Mallinson St. ( 1933). 

At the time of the 1895 State Census, he was liv
ing with his brother Jacob, and sister-in-law, Della. 
He was listed as a house painter in 1910. 
P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, ~ew Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #44, family #47; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil 
Township, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #16, family #16 (Jacob Ackerson) 

Ackerson, Ryerson (Martin J. Ryerson Ackerson) 
b. Oct 18321 NJ (18382 Oct 18383

) 

d. Feb 1925 
buried Mahwah, NJ 

m. about 1865 
Rachel-?-
b. abt. 1845 NJ 
d. Apr 1917 
buried Mahwah, NJ 

They lived at 18 First Street at some time before 
1898. He was married, but living alone, in a house he 
owned on or near Brookside Avenue, in June 1905. 
They lived on or near Brookside Avenue, Allendale, 
in a house they owned, at the time of the 1910 
Federal Census. Possibly they were living in the 
house at 66 Brookside Avenue, which had been built 

about 1898-1905. In January 1920 he was a widower 
and was living alone in a house he owned on 
Mallinson Avenue. 

His full name was Martin J. Ryerson Ackerson, 
but he was called Ryerson Ackerson. He was listed in 
1900 and 1905 as a stone mason; he was listed in 1910 
as a house painter. He was a contractor/mason. His 
house, marked "R. Ackerson," was shown on the 
1876 Walker's Atlas map of Allendale's railroad depot 
area. 
children ofRyerson Ackerson & Rachel-?-: 
• Charles Ackerson, b. abt. 1865; m. Hattie -? -. 
• Jacob Ackerson, b. abt. 1868; m. Della -? -. 
• Anna Ackerson (Mary Anna?), b. abt. 1870; prob. 

m. 25 Apr 1894 Archer Memorial M.E. Church, 
Allendale, NJ, Charles Sinell. He was of 
Suffern, NY and they lived there. 

• Roland Ackerson, b. Dec 1873 NJ; m. about 1909-
1910 Elizabeth -?-. 

• John Ackerson, b. Mar 1875 NJ. 
• Milton Ackerson (Mills), b. July 1880 NJ; m. 

Frances Mulray. 
• Lucy Ackerson, b. Nov 1884 NJ; m. (prob) 

Robert Steele. 
• Hattie P. Ackerson, b. Aug 1890 NJ. 
(1) 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #124, family #131; (2) 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #186, Family 
#200; (3) 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, (June 1905) Dwelling #60, Family #64; P.A.W. Files; 1885 New 
Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, dwelling #262, fam
ily #315; 1895 New Jersey State Census, OJVil Township, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #17, family #17; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #45, family #48 

Adams, Philip Burr 
b. about 1870 OH 

m. (1) 
Josephine Aydelotte 
d. 4 Feb 1916 Allendale 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. (2) Oct 1924 Monroe, NY 
Elsie Hickey 
(widow of Elmer H. Mainey) 
b. about 1883 PA 

They lived at 144 East Allendale Avenue begin
ning 1912. In January 1920 he and his aunt, Anna V. 
Welsh, 50, a widow, b. VA, were living in a house he 
owned on East Allendale Avenue. By 1925, he and his 
second wife lived in Monroe, NY. He was a lawyer in 
general practice. He was a hobby gardener and 
restored the gardens at the East Allendale address 
and renovated the house. He won prizes at the 
Allendale Garden Club's first show in September 
1921. Elsie Hickey Mainey was the first secretary of 
the Allendale Garden Club, was a member of the 
Community Club, and a member of the Allendale 
Players. She had children from her first marriage: 
Ellen F. Mainey, b. about 1911 NJ; Richard D. Mainey, 
b. about 1912 NJ; and Margery E. Mainey, b. about 
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1914 NJ. 
P.A.W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #157, Family #164 

Albert, George 
b. about 1888 NY 

m. 
Clothilde Vaillant (Clothilda) 
b. about 1891 NY 

In January 1920 they were living on Crescent 
Avenue in a house they rented. They lived at 88 Dale 
Avenue, Allendale from 1920-1969 in a house built in 
1920 by Finch & DeYoe, developers. 

In January 1920 he was a cashier in an elevator 
manufacturing company. Living with them in January 
1920 were George B. Vaillant, his brother-in-law, age 
22, single, b. NY, a telephone installer for the electric 
company; and Rachel Trimbell, a boarder, 28, single, 
b. Ohio, a telephone operator for an electric company. 
children of George Albert & Clothilde Vaillant: 
• Arthur Henry Albert, b. about 1915-1916 NY; m. 

-?-.He graduated from the Allendale School20 
June 1929. He was Scoutmaster of Allendale Boy 
Scout Troop #59 from 1936-1941. 

• Doris Katherine Albert, b. about 1922; m. Sep 
1943 David Berdan. 

P.A. W. Files; 1940 Allendale Borough Tax Appraisal; 1920 Federal Census, 
New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), 
Dwelling #231, Family #247 

Allen,-?-
d. before Jan 1920 

m. 
Mary-?-
b. about 1859 England 

In January 1920 Mary Allen was listed as head of 
the household, living on Franklin Turnpike in a house 
she rented. She immigrated in 1880 and was natural
ized in 1886 (or 1896?). Living with her in January 
1920 were her son, Alexander; her daughter, 
Elizabeth, and a boarder, Joseph W. Schellhorn, 60, 
widower, b. NY, a real estate agent. 
children of-?- Allen & Mary-?-: 
• Alexander Allen, b. about 1887 NY. In January 

1920 he was single, living with his mother, and 
was a Navy mechanic. He was probably the A. 
Allen on Allendale's World War I Honor Roll. 

• Elizabeth Allen b. about 1892 NY 
1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale , ED 
#1 (January 1920), Dwelling #140, Family #147 

Allen, John Stevens 
son of Joseph Allen* & 

m. 
lqdia Naugle 

Lydia Naugle m. (2) Abram Jersey. 
children of John Stevens Allen & Lydia Naugle: 
• Ethel Allen, m. Ernest W. Arlt. 
* Joseph Allen, of Brooklyn, NY, was in the grocery 

business for many years following his immigra
tion to the U.S. from Liverpool, England. 

P.A.W. Files; Letter dated 4 June 1985 to P.A.W. from Peter D. Gold, Blowing 
Rock, NC 

Allen, Joseph Warner (Col.) 
son of Samuel Allen & Sarah Warner 
b. 22 July 1811 near Bristol, PA 
d. 15 Jan 1862 
buried Christ Churchyard, Bordentown, NJ 

m. 27 Nov 1833 
Sarah Burns Norcross 
b. 5 April 1815 Bordentown, NJ 

Joseph Warner Allen, surveyor of the route of the 
Paterson & Ramapo Railroad through Allendale, 
stayed with the family of John G. Ackerman on 
Franklin Thmpike in Allendale about 1846, while sur
veying in this area. When the station was established, 
the stop was named "Allendale" in his honor. 

He was a civil engineer. He began as a rodman 
during the construction of the old Delaware Division 
Canal and was engaged on the construction of the 
Camden and Amboy Railway at Bordentown. He was 
employed on the building of the Grand Gulf and Port 
Gibson Railroad in Mississippi and the Baltimore and 
Ohio Railroad in Virginia After working for the 
Paterson and Ramapo Railroad, he was chief engi
neer of the Hoboken Land and Improvement Co., the 
Dundee Water Power and Land Co., and various rail
road enterprises. 

He was deputy quartermaster-general of New 
Jersey, and organized and equipped the first eight reg
iments of three years' volunteers for the Civil War. He 
was a colonel of the 9th New Jersey volunteers, and 
joined the Burnside expedition in North Carolina He 
drowned off Cape Hatteras January 15, 1862 while on 
the Burnside Expedition. He was held in such high 
esteem by his fellow officers and men, that the sur
vivors, two years later, in 1864, erected over his grave 
in Bordentown, a 15'611 marble memorial. It is 
inscribed as follows: "Joseph W. Allen, Colonel, Ninth 
Regiment, New Jersey Volunteers, drowned at 
Hatteras, North Carolina, January fifteenth, 1862, in 
the fifty-first year of his age." "This monument is erect
ed by the officers and men of the Ninth Regiment, 
New Jersey Volunteers, as a tribute of grateful respect 
to the memory of their first commander, who, while 
faithfully serving his country in the darkest hour of her 
peril, even to the sacrifice of his life, endeared himself 
to the hearts of his whole command." 
children of Joseph Warner Allen & 
Sarah Burns Norcross: 
• Bethea B. Allen, m. -?- Young. 
• William Norcross Allen 
• Joseph Warner Allen, Jr. 
• William Frederick Allen, b. 9 Oct 1846 

Bordentown, NJ; d. 9 Nov 1915 South Orange, 
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NJ; m. 20 Apr 1871 Salem, NJ, Caroline Perry 
Yorke, dau. of Thomas Jones Yorke. William 
Frederick Allen was an editor, civil engineer, 
and railroad expert. He developed a practical 
plan for standard time (to standardize railroad 
schedules), adopted in 1883; he was known as 
the "Father of Standard Time." He had four chil
dren: Yorke Allen, Frederick Warner Allen, 
Eugene Yorke Allen, and John Sinnickson Allen. 

• Edwin S. Allen 
P.A.W. Files; The National Cvclopaedja or American Biography Vol. XXIII p. 
230; June 1994 interview with Arthur Yorke Allen (Joseph Warner All~n's 
great-great-grandson); Biographjcal Cyclopedia 

Alling, Willard 
b. about 1879 Wyoming, PA 
d. 16 Nov 1940 Allendale 

m. 30 April 1909 Allendale, NJ 
Mabel Quackenbush* 
dau. of William Quackenbush & 
b. about 1890 Wyckoff, NJ 
d. 19 Oct 1971 Ridgewood, NJ 

In 1910 they were living with her parents on Frank
lin 'fumpike, Allendale. In April 1926 work was pro
gressing on their new home at 533 Franklin 'fumpike. 

He was a graduate of Harvard University and New 
York University Law School. He was admitted to the 
bar in New Jersey and New York and served an 
apprenticeship in the Hackensack office of Judge 
Zabriskie. He gave up a career in law for teaching 
because of his health problems. He was a teacher and 
principal of the Allendale School. He was a justice of 
the peace in 1920 and was Allendale's Tax Collector 
for about 8 years. He was president of the Allendale 
Holiday Observers in 1932. At the time of his death in 
November 1940 of a chronic heart ailment, he had 
been a teacher and principal in the Allendale School 
system for 33 years. 

She lived at 533 Franklin Turnpike at the time of 
her death in October 1971. 
children of Willard Alling & Mabel Quackenbush: 
• Howard W. Alling, b. about 1910 Allendale; d. 

Oct 1963 Allendale (at the home of his mother); 
buried George Washington Memorial Park, 
Paramus, NJ; m. Katherine Dunn. He graduated 
from the Allendale School 19 June 1924. He 
served in the Navy Air Force in World War II. He 
had a son, Robert W. Alling, in the U.S. Air Force 
stationed in Okinawa in Oct 1963. 

• Dorothy Alling, b. about 1913; m. Leon 
Kornhoff. She graduated from the Allendale 
School 17 June 1926. 

* Mabel Quackenbush was the adopted daughter of 
William Quackenbush; her birth surname was Van 
Wa~oner or Van Wagenen. 

P.A.W. Fifes; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey Bergen County Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #150, family #162 ' ' 

Alsdorf, Howard 
b. about 1867 NY 

m. 
Jennie-?-
b. about 1878 NY 

In January 1920 they lived on West Orchard Street 
in a house they rented. He was a wagon driver for a 
coal and lumber company in 1920. 
children ofHoward Alsdorf& Jennie-?-: 
• Katherine Alsdorf, b. about 1899 NY. In January 

1920 she was a servant for a private family. 
• John Alsdorf, b. about 1901 NY. 
• May Alsdorf, b. about 1902 NY. 
• Samuel Alsdorf b. about 1912 NY. 
1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale ED 
#1 (January 1920), Dwelling #179, Family #193 ' 

Alsdorf, John (Johannes) 
son of Howard Alsdorf & Jennie 
b. about 1901 NY 
d. 2 Nov 1987 
buried New Paltz, NY 

m. (1) 
(poss) Flora -?

m. (2?) 
Viola Benjamin 
d. 1977 

They lived on Park Avenue, Allendale, NJ. He 
lived in Catskill, NY at the time of his death in 
November 1987. 

He was manager of the Allendale Coal and 
Lumber Company at the time of his retirement in 
1965. He was an exempt fireman in Allendale. 
children of John Alsdor( & 
• Samuel Alsdorf, b. about 1918. He graduated 

from the Allendale School11 June 1931. 
• Arthur Alsdorf. 
• Catherine J. Alsdorf, b. about 1925; m. (1) 

(prob) Robert Starr; m. (2) -?- Pflegl. She 
graduated from the Allendale School 15 June 
1938. She lived in Catskill, NY in November 1987. 

• Howard John Alsdorf, b. about 1927. He gradu
ated from the Allendale School 12 June 1940. 

• Flora Alsdorf, b. about 1928; m. -?- Armitage. 
She graduated from the Allendale School 18 
June 1941. She lived in Florida in November 1987. 

• Mary Alsdorf, b. about 1928; m. -?- Reidda. She 
graduated from the Allendale School 18 June 
1941. She lived in Catskill, NY in November 1987. 

• John L. Alsdorf, b. Aug 1932; m. Ann T. -?-.He 
graduated from the Allendale School 19 June 1946. 

• Charles Alsdorf, b. about 1934; m. Phyllis A.-?-. 
He graduated from the Allendale School 18 June 
1947. 

• Michael Alsdorf. 
• David W. Alsdorf, b. about 1939. He graduated 
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from the Allendale School18 June 1952. 
• Francis Alsdorf. 
P.A.W. Files; Johannes Alsdorf obituary in 17te Town Jo~tmal, 12 Nov 1987 

Alyea, Albert 
son of Albert Alyea & Dolly Snyder 
b. 24 Dec 1783 
bp. 19 Jan 1794 Totowa 
d. 26 Sep 1867 
buried Wyckoff Reformed Churchyard 

m. 30 Sep 1815 Reformed Dutch Church, Dumont 
(Schraalenburgh) 

Jannetje Blauvelt (Jane) 
dau. of Jan Blauvelt &Cornelia Aureyansen 
b. 5 Oct 1797 
bp. 25 Oct 1797 Tappan 
d. 23 July 1888 Franklin Township 
buried Wyckoff Reformed Churchyard 

He is listed as a miller in the 1850 census. He may 
have been the Albert Alyea who ran a peat mill at 
Allendale. In the 1860 census, he is listed as a miller, 
living with the family group of John Alyea and 
Margaret. 
children ofAlbert Alyea & Jane Blauvelt: 
• John Alyea, b. 28 Feb, bp. 9 Mar 1817 Tappan; m. 

Margaret-?-. 
• Margaret Alyea (Mary Ann), b. 1 Feb 1820 
1850 Federal Census, Hohokus Twp; Moos, Dorothy A., The Blauvelt Family 
Genealogy, Revised Edition, 1987, Vol. I, p. 220; 1860 Federal Census, Franklin 
Township, Godwim·ille P.O., dwelling 420, family 471 (Wyckoff area) 

Anderson, Charles 
b. about 1871 Sweden 

m. 
-?-
d. before January 1920 

In January 1920 he was a widower and lived on 
Park Avenue in a house he owned. He was an auto
mobile painter. 
children of Charles Anderson 
• Sarah D. Anderson, b. about 1900 NY. She gradu

ated from the Allendale School 22 June 1916. 
• Gunnar C. Anderson, b. about 1902 NY. He grad

uated from the Allendale School in 1918. In Jan. 
1920 he was a clerk for an electric company. 

• Esther E. Anderson, b. about 1905 NY. She grad 
uated from the Allendale School16 June 1921. 

• Eric W. Anderson, b. about 1907 NY. He graduat 
ed from the Allendale School 21 June 1923. 

• Anna E. Anderson, b. about 1911 NY 
1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED 
#1 (January 1920), Dwelling #85, Family #91 

Anderson, Joseph E. 
b. about 187 4 Sweden 

m. 
Minnie H. Moore 
dau. of-?- Moore & Mary A. 
b. about 1876 NY 

d. Feb 1936 Allendale 
They lived on Franklin Turnpike in May 1936. At 

the time of the 1920 Federal Census (Jan 1920) they 
were living on Franklin Turnpike, Waldwick. He 
immigrated in 1881 and was naturalized (in 1886?). In 
1920 he was a commercial woodwork carpenter. In 
1920 Minnie's mother, Mary A. Moore, 81, a widow, b. 
NJ, was living with them. 
children ofJosevh E. Anderson & Minnie H. Moore: 
• Joseph E. Anderson, Jr., b. about 1901 NY. In 

1920 he was a salesman for a silk mfg. co. 
• John Leonard Anderson, b. about 1903 NJ. In 

1920 he was a helper in an auto garage. 
• William F. Anderson, b. about 1904 NY; m. 

Carolyn E. Hopper 
• Alfred B. Anderson, b. about 1908 NJ; m. -?-.In 

Feb 1936 he lived in Ridgewood. 
P.A. W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Waldwick, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #181, Family #204 

Anderson, Royal M. 
son of Charles Anderson & 

m. (1) 
Catherine M. Plumridge 
dau. of Frank Plumridge & Hannah Seymour 
b. 15 Aug 1895 Brooklyn, NY 
d. 25 Dec 1937 Allendale 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. (2) 24 Oct 1942 
Ruth E. Johnson 
dau.ofAlbertM.Johnson 

In June 1923 he was living on Park Avenue. They 
lived at 299 Brookside Avenue, Allendale (in a house 
built in 1923) in 1937. In October 1942 he was with 
the Continental Bank and 'Ihlst Co. Ruth E. Johnson 
was employed by the Southeastern Cotton Co. in 
October 1942. 
children of Royal M. Anderson & 
(1 ) Catherine M. Plumridqe: 
• Marjorie Anderson, b. about 30 Jan 1920; m. 

about 1941 Alexander M. MacGill, son of Mr. & 
Mrs. Alexander L. MacGill of West Maple Avenue, 
Allendale. She graduated from the Allendale 
School 21 June 1933. 

• Robert Anderson 
P.A.W. Files; Catherine M. Anderson obituary in The Ramsey Journal, 30 Dec 
1937; 1940 Allendale Borough Tax Appraisal 

Anderson, William F. 
son of Joseph E. Anderson & Minnie 
b. about 1904 NY 
d. before May 1988 

m. 
Carolyn E. Hopper (Carrie) 
dau. of Walter Hopper & Frances Weller 
b.about1907 
d. 8 May 1988 Cherry Valley, NY 

They lived 137 Myrtle Avenue by 1940, at 202 
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Myrtle Avenue 1944-1953, and in 1953 moved lo 15 
Schneider Road. He worked at the Al lendale Post 
Office. She was a real estate broker for lhe Allendale 
Real Estate Agency; retired in 1964. 
ch'ild1·en of Wi lliam F Anderson & 
Ccnolun E. H opper: 
• William F. Anderson, J r. , b. about 1937. He grad

uated from the Allendale School 16 June 1950. 
He lived at Cherry Valley, Y in June 1988. 

• Judith Weller Anderson, b. about 1940; d. Jan 
1971; m. July 1958 David DeLeeuw. She gradu
ated from the Allendale School 21 June 1954. 

P.A.W. Piles; Carolyn Anderson obi tuary from 111e Toll"u./oul1101. 9.Jun<' 1988; 
19·10 Allendale Borough Tax Appmisal 

Anthony, Danie l 
son of James Anthony & (1) Hannah Baldwin 
b. 17 Nov 1827 Hempstead, LI, NY 
d. 1 May 1894 
buried Valleau Cemetety, Ridgewood, J 

m. (1) abt. 1848 
J osephine-?-
b. abt. Feb 1833 
d. 14 Oct 1857 

m. (2) 21 Jun 1859 2nd St. Methodist Church, Y 
Susan Amelia Steele 
dau. of Moses Steele & Elizabeth Arnot 
b. 13 Nov 1839 Springdale, Sussex Co., NJ 
d. 26 Apr 1931 
buried Valleau Cemetety, Ridgewood, NJ 

He was a ship builder and in 1874 was building 
steamboats on the Hudson. In 1858 he and a friend 
formed the shipbuilding and joiner firm of Murray 
and Anthony; abt. 1860 he bought out Murray's inter
est. At one tin1e he was a boss of over 300 men in a 
Brooklyn shipyard, at the height of the busy Civi I War 
shipbuilding activity. He lived at 59 Mangin St. , NYC; 
later moved to Cannon St., YC. 

In 1867 he bought a 26-acre farm and house in 
Allendale from John A. Storms. He farmed this land, 
but continued through the 1870s to commute to NYC, 
where he worked at ship carpentty and joining. 
child1·en of Daniel An/Jwnu & C1) Josephine -?-: 
• J ane E. Anthony, b. abt. 1854 
• James Ant hony, b. 31 Aug 1855; prob. d.y. 
child1·en of Daniel Anlhonu & 
{2 ) Susan Amelia Steele: 
• Henry Clay Anthony (Harry), b. 15 May 1861 

NYC; d. 4 Aug 1940; m. 2 June 1895, E lizabeth 
Sanford Whiting 

• Rober ta S. Antho ny (Bertie), b. abt. 1867; d. 
1940; m. George Davidson (who d. 1932). They 
lived in NYC (in 1930) and later in Madison, NJ 
and (by 1940) in Cincinnati, OH 

• Walter Dayton Anthony, b. 17 June 1868; d. 
before 1930; m. 29 Apr 1897 Clu·ist Church, 
Ridgewood, Lam·a J osephine Frontgous, dau. 

of Pierre August Oliver Frontgous & Therese 
Gondran. 

• Danie l Ant hony, b. abt. 1870; d. 1940; m. 
Florence -?- . He lived NYC 1930. He was a vice
president of the Lehigh Coal Company. 

• Watson An thony (Robert Watson Anthony), b. 4 
July 1876. He never married. He lived in 
Ridgewood in 1930; later NYC. He was a manu
facurer's agent in ew York City. 

• Irene Elizabeth Anthony, b. 1881; m. Oct 1907 
Rober t Be t·dell Cable, Jr. 

Allcndal!' Histor ical Society fil l's; Lathrop. Mary Anthony and Charles 
Leonard Latltrop. ~lary's Family C"onn!'ctions. 1979. p. ~I , 71; 1 89~• l\c" · 
Jers<'y State Census, o ,,;l Township . Borough o f Allendale, dwelling #8, fam
ily us 

Anthon y, Henry Clay (Harry) 
son of Daniel Anthony & (2) Susan A.n1elia Steele 
b. 15 May 1861 New York City (May 1862 NY1

) 

d. 4 Aug 1940 Good Samaritan Hospital, Suffern, NY 
m. 2 June 1895 

Elizabeth Sanford Whiting (Bessie) 
dau. of Winslow Whiting & Anna Sanford 
b. 3 Aug 1869 Newark, J 
d. 26 Mar 1937 

In June 1905 they lived in a house they rented, 
probably on or near Franklin Turnpike (near Appeti: 
and Cable). In 1920 they lived on Park Avenue in a 
house they owned. They lived, in 1929, at 123 Park 
Avenue, Allendale. 

He was a dealer in wholesale lumber in New York 
City. In J une 1905 he was a clerk. Henry C. Anthony 
was a charter member of the Allendale Fire 
Association (in 1910) and a Borough Clerk of 

Elizabeth S. Whiting Anthony and Hemy Clay 
An lhony, w ilh lhei r granddaughte1; Sally An lhony, 
about 1926. 



206 FIHST FAMILIES OF A LLENDALE 

Allendale. He worked for a number of companies 
before taking a position with the Erie Railmad for 30 
years, retiring in 1931 when the Etie offices were 
moved to Cleveland, Ohio. 

He was an Allendale Borough Clerk, an Allendale 
exempt fireman, and a member of the Allendale 
Shade Tree Commission. 

She was on the executive board of the Allendale 
Woman's Club, a member of the board of Hackensack 
Hospital, a past president of the Woman's Auxiliary 
of Allendale Post 204 of the Ametican Legion, and 
president of the Allendale Unit of the Hackensack 
Hospital Auxiliary at the time of her death. 

She was a lso a member of other various 
Episcopal Church organizations and Republican 
clubs. 
childn rn o[ Hennt Clem Anthonv & 
Elizabeth San[m·d Whiting: 
• Whiting Anthony, b. June 1896 NY; d. July 1979 

Sarasota, FL; m. 24 June 1922 Ruth Greenwood 
Taylor. 

• Elizabeth Sanford Whiting Anthony ("Betty"), 
b. May 1902 NJ; d. 11 Aug 1990; buried Gulf 
Pines Memorial Park, Englewood, FL; m. John 
MacLachlan. She graduated from the Allendale 
School 20 June 1918. She lived in Longboat Key, 
FL at the time of her death. 

• Robert Cable Anthony, b. Aptil1904 NJ; d. aged 13. 
• Helyn Whiting Anthony, b. abt. 1906 NJ; m. 7 

Dec 1946 C. Kern Meyer, son of Fred 
C. Meyer. They lived at 123 Park 
Avenue, Allendale. She taught in the 
Allendale School. In 1994 she lives in 
Longboat Key, FL. 

• Walter Dayton Anthony, b. abt. 1909 
NJ; d. 15 Jan 1929, aged 19. 

• Henry Clay Anthony, Jr., b. abt. 1911; 
d. June 1939 Sparta, NJ; m. Marcella 
Rowan, of Ramsey. He graduated from 
the Allendale School 17 June 1926. 

( I) 1905 New .Jersey State Census, l:lergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, (June 1005) Dwelling #77, Family #82; P.A.W. Piles; 
1910 Fede ral Cens us, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough o f 
Allendale, dwelling #7, family #7; 1920 Fcder.tl Census , New 
Jersey, Dcrgen County, Borough of Allendale , ED #I (Janu<uy 
1920), Dwelling #30, Fa mily #'12; El i7~1beUt S. MacLachlan obit· 
umy in 111e Town J Olmw/23 Aug 1990 

Anthony, Whiting 
son of Henry Clay Anthony & 

Elizabeth S. Whiting 
b. about 1897 
d. July 1979 Sarasota, FL 

d. about 1977 
Their first home was in the cottage in the rear of 

the Taylor home at 475 Franklin Tumpike, Allendale. 
They may have lived at or owned the house at 123 
Park Avenue in 1947. Whiting Anthony graduated 
from the Allendale School 27 June 1907, and was a 
lieutenant in the 99th Aviation Squadron in France 
during World War I. 

He studied at the Sorbonne University in Paris 
after the armistice. He worked for Bankers Trust Co. 
in New York City until his retirement. He moved from 
Mahwah to Sarasota in 1968. 

Ruth Greenwood Taylor graduated from the 
Allendale School in 1912 and starred in a perfor
mance of "The Quaker Girl," at the Play House, in 
Ridgewood, in March 1920, directed by Busby B. 
Enos (who later gained fame as Busby Berkeley of 
Broadway and Hollywood). Her performance was 
praised by newspaper reporters and reviewers. 
child o[ Whiting Antlwnu & Ruth Cheenwood Tautm·: 
• Sally Anthony, m. (Dr.) Victor Frederickson. 

She lives at Buckingham, PA in 1994. 
P.A.W. Files ; • rhe Quaker Girl' in Allendale 1/isiOlY & 1/er i tage, April-May 
100 1, p. I 

Appert, Arthur Adolph 
son of Henry J. Appert & Ella B. Finn 
b. Sept 1886 NY 
d. 17 July 1975 Bal Harbour, FL 
bmied Maryrest Cemetery, Mahwah, NJ 

buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 
m. 24 June 1922 Allendale, NJ (at the 
Taylor home, 4 75 Franklin Turnpike) 

Ruth Greenwood Taylor 
dau. of Joseph Brown Taylor & 

Charlotte Bossart Pitcher 

FoU1· genemtions of Antlwnys, Taylon, and Pitchers, about 1923. 
Sealed, centm; in front, aTe Whiting Antlwny and Ruth G1·eenwood 
Taylo1· Anllwny lwlding lhei1· daughte1; SaUy. 
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m. 17 June 1922 St. Luke's R.C. Church, 
Ho-Ho-Kus, NJ 

Loretta Keidel (Betty) 
dau. of Louis A. Keidel & Ella T. 

In January 1920 he was 33, single, living with his 
parents on Cottage Place. They Jived at 458 Franklin 
Turnpike from about 1923 to 1949. Later they lived in 
Ridgewood and still later, in Fair Lawn. Arthur A. 
Appert graduated from the Allendale School in June 
1900. In January 1920 he was a truck farmer. He ran 
the Allendale Produce Gru·dens, begun by his father. 
At one tin1e he was known as the "Celery King." 
childmn ofATthu1· A. Appm·t & Lm·etta K eidel: 
• Arthur A. Appert, Jr., b. about 1924. He graduat

ed from the Allendale School 16 June 1937. He 
Jived in Rye, NY in July 1975. 

P.A. W. l"ilcs; 19·10 Allendale Borougn T:L'< Appraisal; 1920 Federal Census , 
New Jersey, Bergen Cotmty, Borough of Allendale, ED #I (January 1920), 
Dwelling #266, Family #284 

Appert, Augustus Lawrence 
son of Hemy J. Appert & Ella B. Finn 
b. about 1883 i',"Y 

m. 27 Oct 1915 Ch. of Sacred Heatt, Brooklyn, NY 
Mary Cavanagh 
b. about 1888 NY 

In January 1920 they were living in a house they 
rented on Cottage Place. He was known as Gus; his 
na.tne is also found as Augustine L. Appelt. He was a 
"commercial traveler" (traveling salesmru1) selling 
fl oor coverings. Living in the sa.tne rented household 
in Jru1uary 1920 was the frunily of Frederick A. 
Whittaker. 
chi ld1·en, o(Auqustine L . Appm·t & Mm11 Cavana.gh: 
• Lawrence A. Appert, b. about July 1917 NY. 
• Thomas H. Appert, b. about Oct 1918 NY. 
P.A.W. l'lles; 1920 federal Cens us, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale , ED #I (January 1920), Dwelling #169, fmnily #176 

Appert, Edward P. 
son of Henry J . Appert & Ella B. Finn 
b. Mat·ch 1881 NY 

m. about 1905 
Margare t-?-
b. about 1880 Ireland 

In 1910 they were living on or neat· Frru1klin 
Turnpike, Allendale (prob. on or neat· Cottage Place). 
In January 1920 they were living on Franklin 
Turnpike in a house they rented. By Februat-y 1927 he 
Jived in Wyckoff. In 1920 he was secreta.t-y in a coffee 
compru1y. She immigrated in 1896 ru1d was natural
ized in 1906. 
child1·en o[Edwm·d P Appm·t & Mamm·et -?-: 
• Richard H. Appert, b. about 1913 NJ 
19 10 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Cotmty, Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #139, fami ly #150; 1920 f ederal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, 
Borough of Allendale , ED #I (Jrumary 1920), Dwelling #121, f amily #127 

Hen.1y John Appert 

Appert, Heney John 
b. 7 Jan 1860 Egg, Switzerland 
d. 15 Feb 1927 Paterson General Hospital 
buried St. Luke's R.C. Cemetery, Ho-Ho-Kus, NJ 

m. 13 Feb 1881 
Ella B. Finn 
b. June 1860 Wales 

Henry J. Appelt was educated in the elementary 
school at Egg, in the high school at Zurich, ru1d at the 
Zurich Business School. He catn e to America from 
Switzerland at the age of 19 (immigrated 1879, and 
was naturalized in 1884), working ftrst as a commer
cial traveler for a dry goods concern in Michigan. He 
then settled in Orru1ge Count-y, NY, where he slatt ed 
a cigat· factory in Chester, Y. 

He purchased land in Allendale in 1892 ru1d begru1 
clearing the overgrown marshlru1d (the former Wolf 
Swa.tnp) and growing onions ru1d later, cele1-y aJ1d let
tuce, on what would become the Allendale Produce 
Gru·dens, better knOW11 locally as "the celet-y farm." 
ln 1893 he raised 2,400 bushels of onions. He retired 
about 1915 ru1d turned the business over to his son, 
At·thur A. Appelt. 

Henry J. Appert was on the Allendale Boru·d of 
Education in 1900, and was appointed Allendale's 
Surveyor of Highways in May 1895. He was an 
Allendale Borough Councilmru1 at1d a clll·ector of the 
First National Bru1k ru1d Trust Co. of Ra.tnsey. 

Ella B. Finn Appert immigrated in 1875 and was 
naturalized in 1884. 

The Appelt home and ru1 onion storehouse on 
Cottage Place was totally destroyed by fire in 
December 1896, in which the fa.tnily lost neru·ly all of 
their belongings. The s torehouse full of900 barrels of 
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d. May 1931 
bmied Laurel Grove Cemetery, Paterson 

He lived at 634 Franklin Turnpike by 
1931 until at least 1946-1947. In 1916 he 
worked for the Standard Oil and Gasoline 
Co. at Bayonne. She was of Paterson at the 
time of their marriage. He was elected 
president of the Allendale Fire Department 
in Dec 1940. 
P.A. W. Fi les 

Archer, Harry Mortimer (Dr.) 
son of 0. H. P. Archer & Mary Dean 
b. 23 April 1868 Manhattan, NY 
d. 17 May 1954 NYC 

m. (l) June 1889 
Helen Louise Stokes 

A1·Lhu1· Appert at the wheel, and Ella B. Finn Appm·t standing by 
automobile, ·in a plwtograph taken about 1910-1915. 

-?-

m. (2) Feb 1914 St. Matthew's 
Church, 84th St. , NYC 

He graduated from Columbia 

onions smo uldered for several days, and it was said 
that the smell of bmning onions lingered for weeks 
after the fire. The family moved into a house on East 
Allendale Avenue, and later, about summer 1908, 
moved to a new house at 1 Cottage Place. Living with 
them in January 1920 was a servant, Minnie Zinser, 
26, single, b. NJ. 
child1·en o{Hennt J. Apper-t & Ella B. Finn : 
• Edward P. Appe rt , b. Ylarch 1881 NY; m. 

Ma rgaret -?-. He lived in Wyckoff in February 
1927. 

• Lawrence Augustus Appert (or A. L.), b. May 
1882 NY; m. Mary Cavanagh 

• Arthur Adolph Appert, b. Sep 1886 NY; m. 
Loretta Keidel. In January 1920 he was 33, sin 
gle, living with his parents, and was a truc k 
farmer. 

• Ella M. Appert, b. June 1888 NY; d. 2 July 1982; 
buried St. Luke's R. C. Cemetery, Ho-Ho-Kus, NJ . 
She never married. She graduated from Trenton 
State Normal School and Teachers College of 
Columbia University. She taught school in 
Allendale, Passaic and Paterson, retiring in 1946. 

• Henry John Appert, Jr., b. Feb 1891 NJ ; m. 
Lillian H. McClauf!ghey 

P.A.IV. Files; obituary o f Henry J. Appert, in The Ramsey ./ou n~al, 24 Feb 
1927· 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough o f Allendale, 
(Jun~ 1905) Dwelling #78, Family #84; 1910 Federal Ccnsu~, New .Jersey, 
Bergen Count y, Borough of Allendale, dwelling 11141 , fam1~y 11152;. 1920 
Federal Census, New .Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allend.J!e, ED II I 
(.J:mwuy I 020), Dwelling #266, Family #284 

Appert, Henry John , Jr. 
son of Henry J. Appett & Ella B. Finn 
b. Feb 1891 NJ 

m. about June-July 1916 
Lillian H. McCla ugghey 

University in 1889 and Bellevue Medical in 
1894. He was an insurance doctor for the Aetna Life 
Insurance Company of New York City. Dr. Harry M. 
Archer was a fire buff and was chief sm geon, hon
orary Deputy Chief, and honorary medical officer of 
the NYC fire dept. (and an honorary member for 
more than 60 years, from 1894 until his death). He 
took a great interest in Allendale's volunteer fir e 
dept. and was an honorary member and honorary 
Chief of the Allendale Fire Department. In the early 
years of the Fire Deprut ment, he donated a special 
horse tea.tn hru·ness, to be hung ready-to-go from the 
ceiling of the firehouse, and which could be speedily 
lowered onto a team of horses. 
chi ldr-en o{Harru M. Archer & 
(1) H elen L ouise Stokes: 
• Grace Arche r , m. Da niel Mason Garber. They 

lived in Ridgewood and Winston-Salem, NC, 
where he di ed 15 July 1956 at the age of 67. He 
was a vice president and director of the 
Northeastern Construction Company of New 
York, and was in charge of its southern district 
from 1924 until the firm was liquidated in 1944. 
He then founded the Mason Garber 
Construction Company in Winston Salem and 
was its president a t the time of his death. They 
had three c hildren: Mary Garber, Cornelia 
Garber, and a daughter whom. Irving Brown Jr. 
and lived in Berkeley, CA in July 1956. 

P.A.W. Files; Daniel M. Garber obituary in The Ramsc:~~ Jou1'nal 19 July 1956 

Archer, Oliver Hazard Pe rry 
son of Jona than A.rcher~1' & Hannal1 -?
b. 14 Jan 1825 NYC 
d. 8 May 1899 Allendale 
bmied Sleepy Hollow, Tarrytown, NY 
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m. 4 June 1845 
Mary Dean 
dau. of-?- Dean & Nellie-?
b. 21 Apr 1828 
d. 16 Sep 1910 
buried Sleepy Hollow, Tarrytown, NY 

0. H. P. Archer bought a summer home at 
Allendale in 1868. For a long period of time he held a 
profitable contract with the Erie Railway Company 
for transferring and delivering its freight from Jersey 
City to New York, and vice versa Archer was vice 
president of the Erie Railway Company in 1872, and 
built several small railroads in the west (including 
the Chicago and Alton Railroad and the Suspension 
Bridge and Erie Junction Road). He lived at 14 West 
52nd Street, NYC and had a summer home at 
Allendale. The Archers founded the Archer Memorial 
Methodist Church at Allendale (named in honor of 
his parents) and completely paid for the building and 
later renovation of the church, as well as for the 
building of Archer Hall and the parsonage on East 
Allendale Avenue. 
children of 0. H. P. Archer & Maru Dean: 
• Oliver H. P. Archer, Jr., b. about 1848; d. Oct 

1904 NYC; buried Sleepy Hollow, Tarrytown, NY; 
m. Hattie Elizabeth-?-. 

• George D. Archer, m. -?-.They lived (1890) in 
Greenwich, CT. They had a child: George Dean 
Archer, in 1910 lived at Hollywood, California. 

• Mary Delia Archer, b. June 1856 NY; m. (1) May 
1878 NYC William Penn Abbott; m. (2) Harold 
Miller. 

• Nellie Louisa Archer, b. abt. July 1861 NYC 
(18601

); d. 2 Jan 1944 Allendale; buried Sleepy 
Hollow, Tarrytown, NY. She never married. She 
owned a summer home in West Brattleboro, VT. 
She was president of the Allendale Auxiliary of 
the Hackensack Hospital in 1933. 

• Harry Mortimer Archer (Dr.), b. 23 Apr 1868; d. 
17 May 1954 NYC; m. (1) June 1889 Helen 
Louise Stokes; m. (2) Feb 1914 -?-. He was a 
fire buff and was honorary medical officer of the 
NYC fire dept. He took a great interest in 
Allendale's volunteer fire dept. 

*Jonathan Archer was b. 1780 Tarrytown, NY, d. 24 
July 1832 Greensburg, NY; his wife d. 1875 NYC and 
at her death was the oldest member of the Green 
Street Methodist Church in NYC. 
(1) 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #83, family #89; Allendale Historical Society files; P.A.W. Files; Mott, 
Edward Harold, Between the Ocean and the Lakes· the Story of lthel Erie, 
New York, 1908, pp. 183, 477 

Arlt, Ernest William 
son of Max Paul Arlt & Katherine Jane Stagg 
b. about 1895 North Arlington, NJ 
d. 16 Sep 1974 VA Hosp., East Orange 

buried George Washington Mem. Park, Paramus, NJ 
m. 

Ethel Allen 
dau. of John Stevens Allen & Lydia Naugle 

He lived at 200 East Crescent Avenue. Ernest W. 
Arlt was in Allendale's Bergen Guard as a boy. He 
served in the Navy in World War I, was on Allendale's 
World War I Honor Roll, and was a member of the 
Allendale Post 204 of the American Legion. He was a 
self-employed attorney. He was also a past grand 
chef and a life member of the Grand Chefs Club of 
New Jersey. 
children of Ernest W. Arlt & Ethel Allen: 
• Marilyn E. Arlt, b. about 1930; m. -?-Jump. She 

graduated from the Allendale School 16 June 
1943. She lived in Suffern, NY in September 197 4. 

• Walter Arlt, b. about 1931. He graduated from 
the Allendale School14 June 1944. He lived in 
Nanuet, NY in September 1974. 

P.A.W. Files 

Arlt, Max Paul Henry 
son of Frederick William Arlt & Augusta Wohl 
b. 3 Nov 1869 Breslau, Germany 

m. 2 Nov 1893 Garfield, NJ Presbyterian Church 
Katherine Jane Stagg 
b. 26 July 1869 Lodi, NJ 

They were living in Allendale by 1911. In January 
1920 they were living on East Crescent Avenue in a 
house they owned. In 1925 he purchased the Gamble 
farm on East Crescent Avenue. They lived at 175 East 
Crescent Avenue, Allendale, NJ. 

He came to America at the age of twelve, in 1882 
(or 18781

) with his family, to New York. He was natu
ralized in 1887. He graduated in 1890 from Coleman 
Business College. One of his earliest jobs was with 
the chemical fum of Charles Cooper and Co. of 
Newark. In 1915 he took an active part in organizing 
the American Pharmaceutical Co., with factory at 
Paterson and offices in New York City. He was con
nected with the Bayer Co. and its predecessors for 20 
years, after which he resigned to practice law on his 
own. Before moving to Allendale, they lived in New 
York City, Arlington, and Clifton. He was running a 
truck farm in 1920. In January 1920 he was an attor
ney in general practice. He was an Allendale Borough 
Councilman and a justice of the peace. Living with 
them in January 1920 was John Berger, 55, S., b. 
Germany, who was a hired man on their truck farm. 
children of Max Paul Arlt & Katherine Jane Staqq: 
• Raymond Paul Arlt, b. about 1894 NY; m. 

Felicitas Marie Weiss. 
• Ernest William Arlt, b. about 1895 NJ; m. Ethel 

Allen 
• Augusta Arlt, b. about 1896 NJ; m. (1) -?

Fisher; m. (2) Carl Wagner. She graduated 
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from the Allendale School22 June 1911. She 
lived in Trenton, NJ in November 1943. 

• Gertrude Arlt, b. about 1906 NJ; m. Harold Fox. 
She graduated from the Allendale School 16 June 
1921. 

• Blanche Arlt, b. about 1909 NJ; m. Harry Gee. 
She lived in Radburn in 1943. 

(1) 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, 
ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #225, Family #239; P.A.W. Files; "The 
Allendale Quackenbushes and Gambles and Some of Their Houses" by Kay 
Paulsen, in AUendale History & Heritage, the newsletter of the Allendale 
Historical Society, February 1992, p. l 

Arlt, Raymond Paul 
son of Max Paul Arlt & Katherine Jane Stagg 
b. about 1894 NY 

m. 
Felicitas Marie Weiss 
dau. of Charles G. Weiss & Babeth M. 
b. about 1896 NJ 

They lived on East Allendale Avenue in July 1937, 
and by November 1943 they were living in 
Ridgewood. In November 1983 they lived in Santa 
Barbara, CA. 

He attended Stevens Institute of Technology. He 
served in the U.S. Army Field Artillery in World War 
I, and was a charter member of the Allendale Post 
204 of the American Legion. In January 1920 he was 
25, single, and living with his parents; he was a 
mechanical engineer in a machine shop. He was an 
assistant superintendent of the engineering & inspec
tion department of a New York fire insurance rating 
organization. He was Allendale's Building Inspector 
for several years. 

In January 1920 she was 23, single, living with her 
parents in a house they owned on Prospect Street in 
Ramsey, and was a stenographer for a soap manufac
turing company. 
children ofRaymond P. Arlt & Felicitas Marie Weiss: 
• Phyllis Lillian Arlt, m. -?-White 
• Raymond William Arlt, b. about 1925. He gradu-

ated from the Allendale School 15 June 1938. 
P.A. W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #225, Family #239 (Arlt); 1920 
Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Ramsey , ED #1 
(January 1920), Dwelling #6, Family #7 (Weiss) 

Asten, Oliver B. 
son of William P. Asten & Josephine Rose 
b. Sept 1895 NJ 

m. 
Sophronia Pennal 
dau. of James B. Pennal & Harriet A. 
b. Aug 1900 NJ 

In January 1920 they were living with Sophronia's 
mother, Harriet A. Pennal, 46, a widow, b. NJ in a 
house she owned on Arch Street in Ramsey. In 
January 1937 he lived at Arlington, MA. Oliver B. 
Asten graduated from the Allendale School 23 June 
1910. He was on Allendale's World War I Honor Roll, 

and was a charter member of the Allendale Post 204 
of the American Legion. In January 1920 he was an 
accountant with a steel company. 

In January 1920 she was a cashier for a steam rail
road. She was the sister of Mrs. William W. Abbott of 
Allendale. 
children of Oliver B. Asten & Sophronia Pennal: 
• Donald Asten 
• Rexford Asten 
P.A.W. Files; 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, (June 1905) Dwelling #71, Family #75; 1905 State Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Hohokus Township, Dwelling #477, Family #539; 1920 
Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Ramsey • ED #1 
(January 1920), Dwelling #84, Family #90 

Asten, William B. 
b. Aug 1823 NY 
d. July 1905 
buried Woodlawn Cemetery, NYC 

m. 
Frances Linthecum 

About 1884 he bought the dwelling house of 
Robert B. Cable on East Allendale Avenue. 

He was in the milling business in Texas in his 
youth and afterwards was one of the largest manu
facturers of cotton bags in the country. He was 
instrumental in securing the incorporation of Mount 
Vernon, NY, and one of his proudest possessions was 
a silver loving cup presented to him by the inhabi
tants of Mt. Vernon. He was for a number of years 
superintendent of Jennings' hardware works at Port 
Jervis (1890). William B. Asten was listed in the 1885 
New Jersey State Census, in Hohokus Township (liv
ing on or near East Allendale Avenue, Allendale). 
Living with them were Frances Asten and Archer H. 
Asten (and two unfamiliar, difficult-to-decipher 
names that may have been servants). At the time of 
the 1905 New Jersey State Census, he was living at 16 
Chestnut Street in Ridgewood in a rented house with 
Ellen V. Linthecum , b. Aug 1850 VA, single, a dress
maker; and Sarah Linthecum, b. Dec 1859 VA, single, 
a nurse. 
P.A. W. Files; 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Village of 
Ridgewood, dwelling #9, family #14; 1885 New Jersey State Census, Bergen 
County, Hohokus Township, dwelling #310, family #364 

Asten, William P. 
b. about 1851 NY (Mar 1849 NY1

) 

m. about 1876 
Josephine Rose 
b. about 1859 MA (Nov 1852 MA1

) 

In June 1905 they were living with their son, 
William P. Asten, Jr. and his wife Katherine, in a 
house they rented, probably on or near Franklin 
1\rrnpike. They lived on or near Franklin 1\rrnpike, 
Allendale in 1910, in a house they rented. 

He was a frre insurance agent. In 1910, their son, 
William Preston Asten and his family were living with 
them on Franklin Turnpike. Also living with them in 
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1910 was a nephew, Charles P. Rose, 27, s ingle, b. NJ. 
chi ldnrn o[ William P Asten & Josephine Rose: 
• William Preston Asten, b. 18 Oct 1879 YC; m. 

about 1900 Katherine Linthecmn 
• (poss) Archer H. Asten, b. about 1887 
• Oliver B. Asten, b. Sept 1895 NJ; m. Sophronia 

Pennal. He served in World War I. 
(I) 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, 
(June 1905) Dwelling #71, Family #75; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #151, family #163; Episcopal 
Church of the Epiplumy World War I Honor Roll, in Jllhmdall' ll istOI1J & 
1/aritn,qa, April-May 199 1, p. 3; P.A. W. Files 

Asten, William Preston 
son of William P. Asten & J osephine Rose 
b. 18 Oct 1879 NYC 
d. 9 Aug 1937 Allendale 

m. 11 June 1901 Allendale 
Katherine E. Linthecmn 
b. March 1880 Maryland 

They lived on Franklin Turnpike with his parents 
in 1910. They lived on Powell Road in a house they 
owned in January 1920. 

In June 1905 he was an insurance inspector. He 
was an agent for a tire insurance company in 1910. 
He later was a civil engineer employed by the 
Johnson & Higgins Co. of New York City. 

She was on the Allendale Board of Health in 
August 1937. 

Living with them in June 1905 were Charles F. 
Rose, 22, s ingle, b. Nov 1882 NJ, an assistant; and 
Irvin R. Cheney, 34, single, b. June 1870 MA, an insur
ance inspector. Living with them on Powell Road in 
January 1920 were his mother, Josephine R. Asten, 
67, a widow, b. MA, a dietician in general practice; 
Charles F. Rose, a cousin, age 37, s ingle, a lithogra
pher with a flre insurance company; and Russell H. 
Henderson, 67, a widower, b. Scotland, immigrated 
1889, an alien. 
child?'en o[ William Prest,on Asten & Kalhmine 
L inthecnm: (5 children) 
• William Preston Asten, b. about 1904 NJ; m. 7 

Mar 1925 Mahwah, Emma Edoline Zabriskie . 
• E1ma Linthecmn Asten (Tippy), b. 1909 NJ ; d. 9 

Aug 1925 of lock-jaw; buried Woodlawn 
Cemetery, NYC 

• Robert T. Asten, b. about 1911 NJ 
P.A.W. Files; 19 10 Fedeml Census, New Jersey, Bergen Coun1y, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #151; family #163; 1920 Federal Census, New .Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough or Allendale. ED Ill (January 1920), Dwelling #153, 
Family #160 

Atkinson, Alfred E. 
son of Richard Atkinson & Charlotte B. 
b. about 1876 NY 

m. 2 Oct 1918 Allendale 
Lillian Gertrude Borger 
dau. of Henry Borger & Eliza M. Lillian Wheeler 
b. about 1889 NY 

He moved from Brooklyn to Allendale in 1913 

The house al 60 West Crescent Avenue, buill about 1912 
for Alfred E. Atkinson and his paren ts. Photograph taken 
about 1922. 

after buying property from the 0'1 eill family and 
having the house at 60 West Crescent Avenue built 
for himself and his parents. In Januruy 1920 they 
lived in a house they owned on West Crescent 
Avenue. They lived on West Crescent Avenue and 
later (by 1928) at 74 Heights Road, Allendale. 

In January 1920 he was a buyer of marine sup
plies. He later was in real estate. He established 
Heights Road and had built for him the flrst five 
homes erected on that street (one of them his own 
home at 74 Heights Road). 

He started, along with Robert Phail~ the Allendale 
Boy Scouts. He setved as Water Collector for Allendale. 
chitd1'en o( Al fred E. Atkinson & 
Lillian Gm·tntde Bm·qm·: 
• Edith Gertrude Atkinson, b. Sep 1919 NJ; m. 

29 May 1943 Allendale, Howard E. Webb. She 
graduated from the Al lendale School 21 June 
1933. She lives in Allendale in 1994. 

• Mildred Lillian Atkinson, b. about 1922; m. 
Truman Keet. She graduated fro m the Allendale 
School on 19 June 1935. They live in Allendale in 
1994. 

P.A. W. !'lies: 1940 Allendale Borough Tax Appraisal; 1920 Federal Census, 
New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough or Allendale, ~:D #I (January 1920), 
Dwelling #218, Family #232 

Atkinson, Paul R. 
b. Dec 1868 NJ 

m. 
Ida C. -?-
b. March 1866 Y 

In June 1905 t11ey were living on or near Hillside 
Avenue in a house they owned. He was an assistant 
t reasurer. His parents had been born in 
Massachusetts. Living with them in June 1905 were 
Clara E. Martin , b. Feb 1901 NY; and Bertha 
Donnenley, b. Jan 1858 NY, a setvant. 
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children of Paul R. Atkinson & Ida C. 
• Camilla E. Atkinson, b. Dec 1892 NJ. 
• Edith S. Atkinson, b. Auj! 1894 NJ. 
1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen COunty, Borough of Allendale, (June 
1905) Dwelling #38, Family #41 

Austin, Frank 
son of-?- Austin & Sarah 
b. about 1863 NY 

m.(l) 
-?-

m. (2) about 1905 
Mary Elizabeth -?
b. about 1862 NJ 
d. 13June 1917 
buried Ainnount Cemetery, Airmount, NY 

They lived in the vicinity of West Allendale Avenue 
(near Myrtle Avenue?), in a house they owned, at the 
time of the 1910 Federal Census. At the time of the 
1920 Federal Census (Jan 1920) he was a widower, liv
ing on Myrtle Avenue in a house he rented. He was a 
speculator in farm produce (1910); a commission mer
chant for farm produce (1920). In 1910 his mother, 
Sarah, 73, a widow, b. NJ, mother of 5 children, 3 then 
living, was living with them. In 1920 his son-in-law, 
Ber\iamin Boungard, his dau. Bessie L., and their 
daughter Mildred A, were living with Frank Austin. 
children of Frank Austin & (1) -?-
• Bessie L. Austin, m. Benjamin Boungard. 
• Katherine Ruth Austin (Kittie ), b. about 1892 

NY; m. Nov 1916, Archer Memorial Methodist 
Parsonage, Allendale, Charles Johnson of 
Brookside Avenue. She graduated from the 
Allendale School 24 June 1909. 

children ofFrank Austin & (2> Mary Elizabeth 
• Edgar Austin, b. about 1900 NY; m. 23 July 1932 

Doris Moore 
P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #99, family #106; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #14, 
Family #14 

Badeau, Adam (General) 
b. Tarrytown, NY 
d. prob. 1895 

General Adam Badeau was the brother of 
Allendale resident Dr. Charles W. Badeau. He vaca
tioned for the summer at Allendale in 1892. Adam 
Badeau was military secretary to General (later 
President of the U.S.) Ulysses Grant from 1964 to 
1866. President Grant later appointed him consul 
1!eneral at London. 
lf.A.W. Files; Scharf, J. Thomas, Historv of Westchester County [NY], 
1886,Vol. II, p. 264 

Badeau, Charles W. (Dr.) 
b. Sep 1844 NY 
d. 3 Jan 1918 Dunedin, FL 

m. about 1871 
Louisa E. -?-

b. Sep 1845 NY 
They lived at 46 Maple Street, later property of the 

Church of the Guardian Angel R.C. Church (perhaps 
as early as 1876 and certainly by 1886) and later at 
232 Franklin Turnpike (by 1887). In June 1901 they 
moved to Passaic, NJ, where they lived in the sum
mer, spending winters in their Florida home. 

Dr. Badeau, a medical doctor, was living and prac
ticing medicine in Allendale by 1876. He was appoint
ed Board of Health Commissioner of Allendale in 
February 1896. He was a Trustee of the Orvil Co
operative Building and Loan Association, elected 13 
April 1889. His hobby was photography. They had no 
children. Living with them in 1900 was Catherine 
Christopher b. Feb 1866 NJ, a housekeeper. 
P.A.W. Files; Dr. C. W. Badeau obituary in The Ramsey Journal, 10 Jan 1918; 
1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #31, family #31; 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, 
Borough of Allendale, dwelling #88, family #94 

Banta, Wiert 
son of Wiert Banta & Mary Demarest 

m. 25 Nov. 1732 Hackensack Refomed Church 
Geertruy Van Buskirk 
dau of Thomas Van Buskirk & Margrietje Brickers 
bp. 7 Mar 1715 Hackensack Reformed Church 

It was probably this "Weart Banta" who was listed 
in the 1779 Franklin Township Rateables (after John 
Fell and just before Jacob Valentine) with 50 acres of 
land and 4 horses & cattle. He was listed in the 1780 
Franklin Township Rateables ("Wiert Banta," listed 
after Col. Peter Fell and before Henry Radnor) with 
25 acres improved land, 15 acres unimproved land. 
children ofWiert Banta & Geertruy Van Buskirk: 
• Wiert Banta, bp. 23 Mar 1735 Hackensack; d.y. 
• Wiert Banta, bp. 6 Mar 1737 Hackensack. 
• Thomas Banta, bp. 1 Oct 1738 Hackensack; d.y. 
• Thomas Banta, b. 13 Apr 17 40 Hackensack; m. 

Gerretie {Charity) Terhune. 
• Margrietje Banta, bp. 23 Jan 1743 Hackensack; 

m. Jacob Valentine. 
• David Banta, bp. 4 Oct 17 4 7 Hackensack. 
• Maria Banta, b. 15 Jan., bp. 26 Jan. 1752 

Schraalenbur1!h. 
Demarest Genealogy, 19'S'5, p. III-3; Schraalenburgh Church Records; fumta 
Genealogy: Schraalenburgh Baptisms; 1779 and 1780 Franklin Township 
Rateables 

Barrett, Alonzo Charles ("Lon") 
son of-?- Barrett & Amelia 
b. Aug 1871 Bedford Hills, NY 

m. 1897 
Elizabeth Furman Ivers 
dau. of Alfred Eugene Ivers & Adeline Green Hawkins 
b. 24 Sep 1876 Brooklyn, NY 

In June 1905 they lived in a house they rented. 
The family moved to Red Bank, NJ about April 1915. 
In September 1932 they lived on Maple Avenue, Red 
Bank, NJ. 



ALLENDALE: BACKGROUND OF A BOROUGH 213 

In June 1905 he was a clerk. He worked for 
Clark's O.N.T. Spool Cotton Company in New York. 
He ran a livery service in Allendale by 1908 (employ
ing Charlie Simon to look after the business during 
the daytime, while he ran things in the evening after 
arriving home from work in the city). He was one of 
the organizers of the Franklin Club, and its president 
for a number of years. He was a member of the 
Allendale Board of Trade. The family belonged to the 
Episcopal Church of the Epiphany in Allendale. 
children ofAlonzo C. Barrett & Elizabeth F. Ivers: 
• Alice Amelia Barrett, b. 31 July 1898 Allendale, 

NJ. She graduated from the Allendale School 20 
June 1912. 

• Laura Adeline Barrett, b. 26 May 1900 Leonia, 
NJ; m. Stanley Haviland. She graduated from 
the Allendale School19 June 1913. 

• Mildred Elizabeth Barrett, b. 15 Feb 1902 
Allendale, NJ; m. 24 Sep 1932 Red Bank, NJ, 
Edward Magee. She graduated from the 
Allendale School23 June 1915. 

• Marion Matilda Barrett, b. 22 June 1905 
Allendale, NJ. 

• William Alfred Barrett, b. 19 June 1908 
Allendale, NJ. 

P.A.W. Files; 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, (June 1905) Dwelling #65, Family #69; 1910 Federal Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #109, family #118; 
"Some of My Days," manuscript autobiography by Laura Barrett Haviland (of 
her early years in Allendale) 

Barrow, Sue Livingston ("Daisy") 
b. about 1876 NY 

She was the sister of Mrs. S. M. Pritchett of 
Allendale, and lived with the Pritchett family here for 
a number of years. At the time of the 1910 Federal 
Census, she was single, living with them on Franklin 
Thrnpike, Allendale. At the time of the 1920 Federal 
Census in January 1920, two servants and Sue L. 
Barrow, 44, were living with Florence M. Pritchett, 
who was by then widowed. Sue L. Barrow was a pri
vate secretarv to a Missionary Society. 
P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #134, family #145; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #107, 
Family #113 

Barth, Benjamin 
m. 

(prob) Lizzie 
They were living in Allendale (probably on East 

Allendale Avenue) at the time of the 1895 State 
Census. 

Ella Appert remembered Benjamin Barth as a 
"New York State man" who bought, probably from 
the Zabriskies, a house on East Allendale Avenue, 
and with it, 7 acres of farmland on which he raised 
onions. About May 1895, H. J. Appert bought at auc
tion, for $2,250, the Benjamin Barth property at 
Allendale. Benjamin Barth, suffering from asthma, 

sold his farm and ~oods to move from Allendale. 
1895 New Jersey State C"ensus, Orvil Township , Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #88, family #93; P.A.W. Files; letter to P.A.W. from Ella Appert 9 Mar 
1975 

Bates, Eber 
son of Oliver Dwight Bates & Mary Emma 
b. about 1895 NJ 

m. 
Jessie-?-
b. about 1896 (or 1891) NJ 

In January 1920 they were living in a house they 
rented on West Maple Avenue. In January 1920 he 
was a wagon driver for a coal yard. 
children ofEber Bates & Jessie 
• Marie V. Bates, b. about Dec 1916 NJ 
• Dorothy M. Bates, b. about Oct 1918 NJ 
1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED 
#1 (January 1920), Dwelling #240, Family #257 

Bates, Frank J. 
b. about 1890 NY 

m. 
Grace Aldridge 
b. about 1893 NY 

They lived on Park Avenue, Allendale in a house 
they rented by January 1920, but moved about 
October 1933 to Crescent Place, living first as tenants 
at 2 Crescent Place and by 1940 as owners of 11 
Crescent Place. His occupation in the 1920 Federal 
Census was letter specialist, at home. 
P.A.W. Files; 1940 Allendale Borough Tax Appraisal; 1920 Federal Census, 
New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale , ED #I (January 1920), 
Dwelling #40, Family #43 

Baum, Leonard 
son of Jacob Baum & N. 
b. about 1903 Paterson, NJ 
d. July 1966 Allendale 
buried Fair Lawn Cemetery, Fair Lawn, NJ 

m. 
Annette-?-

They lived at 489 Hillside Avenue, Allendale. He 
was a plumbing and heating contractor. He was 
Allendale's Tax Assessor and a member of the 
Allendale Ambulance Corps. 
child-ren ofLeonard Baum & Annette 
• Leonard Baum, m. Tina Schaass. He lived in 

Oakland, NJ in July 1966. 
• Annette G. Baum, b. about 1930; m. Henry 

Bandstra. 
P.A.W. Files 

Beall, Thomas D. 
b. about 1865 WV 

m. about 1892 
Laura A. Hagadorn 
dau. of Abram Hagadorn & Anna M. Tilfort 
b. 15 Oct 1871 Canajoharie, NY 
d. 18 Mar 1948 Hackensack Hospital 
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buried 20 Mar 1948 Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 
They lived at 15 West Maple Avenue, Allendale. 

He was a newspaper editor. Laura A. Hagadorn m. (2) 
Albert A.L. Zabriskie. 
P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling 82, family #87 

Beaver, Jacob P. 
b. June 1856 NY 

m. (1) about 1886 
Caroline A. -?-
b. May 1867 SC 
d. April 1905 

m. (2) about 1906-1907 
Lenore-?-
b. about 1876 Washington, D.C. 

They lived at 67 West Allendale Avenue, in the 
house built about summer 1904 that later (about 
1940s) became the Allendale Bar & Grill. He ran liv
ery stables in 1900 and 1910. Mrs. Beaver was presi
dent of the Archer Memorial Methodist Church 
Ladies' Aid Society in 1904-1905. 
children of Jacob P. Beaver & Cl) Caroline A. -?-: 
• John Ferris Beaver (or James F.), b. Oct 1887 

NY; m. -?-.By July 1916, when a daughter was 
born to them, he was living in New York City, but 
still owned property in Allendale. 

P.A. W. Files; 1900 Federal Census, Bergen County, New Jersey, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #144, family #152; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #103, family 110 

Beckley, Samuel A. 
b.about1832 

m. 
Elizabeth C. Lewis 

They lived at 215 Franklin Turnpike, near 
Chestnut Street, in a house built about 1862-1871 
probably for Aaron Ackerman. They were listed in 
the 1880 Federal Census for Hohokus Township, he 
as a farmer. About August 1871 Aaron Ackerman con
veyed to S. Beckley 73 acres, "the farm of our free
holder," for $16,000. 
children of Samuel Beckley & Elizabeth Lewis: 
• Samuel G. Beckley, b. about 1858; m. Hattie 

Southwick. 
• George W. Beckley, b. 18 April 1859; d. 3 Sep 

1921; m. Mary Emma Hopper. 
• Evaline Beckley, b. about 1862; d. unmarried 

Dec 1885. 
• Emma Beckley, b. about 1865. 
• Frank Beckley, b. about 1867. He submitted on 14 

Oct 1895, a bid to the Allendale Borough Council 
for removal of loose stones from roads in the 
Borough (his bid was accepted). 

• William Beckley, b. about 1869. 
• Harry A. Beckley, b. about 1871. 
• Robert M. Beckley, b. about 187 4. 
• Leonard J. Beckley, b. about 1877. 

P.A.W. Files; Allendale Borough Council Minutes; 1895 New Jersey State 
Census, Orvil Township, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #18, family #18 

Beckley, Samuel 
son of Samuel A. Beckley & Elizabeth C. Lewis 
b. about 1858 

m. Episcopal Church of the Epiphany, Allendale 
Harriet Needham Southwick (Hattie) 
dau. of James Reynolds Southwick & 

Martha Maria Partridge 
d. 24 Mar 1889 

He worked for the New York Life Insurance Co. in 
1897. 
children of Samuel Beckley & Hattie N. Southwick: 
• Marion Beckley 
P.A.W. Files; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #18, family #18 

Belinsky, Leonard D. 
b.1876 NYC 
d. Oct 1939 

m. about 1897 
Mary Grace Mowbray 
dau. of (prob) Thomas Mowbray & Mary 
b. about 187 4 NY 

They lived on Hillside Avenue, Allendale, in a 
house they owned, at the time of the 1910 and 1920 
Federal Census. He had lived in Upper Saddle River 
for ten years prior to his death. He was a clerk for a 
paper Company in 1910. In January 1920 he was an 
inspector for a newspaper company. He was a char
ter member of the Allendale Fire Association in 1910. 
children of Leonard D. Belinsky & 
Maru Grace Mowbray: 
• Paul M.D. Belinsky, b. about 1898 NY; m. -?-. 
• Helen Walton Belinsky, b. about March 1900 NY. 
• Addison Mowbray Belinsky, b. about 1902 NY. 
P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #66, family #69; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #278, Family 
#297 

Bentley, Mary E. 
Mary E. Bentley was principal and teacher in the 

Allendale School when it was located at the corner of 
Franklin Turnpike and Chestnut Street (circa 1860-
1870?). She was still living in September 1929 when 
she participated in the dedication program for the 
new Allendale School on Brookside Avenue 
(Brookside School). 
P.A. W. Files 

Berdan, Frank 
son of Edward L. Berdan & 
d. 12 Dec 1951 

m. Paterson, NJ 
Elizabeth Moeller 
dau. of Conrad Moeller & Emilie 
b. 1885 NYC 
d. 26 Dec 1955 Springfield, PA 
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They came to Allendale about 1920. They lived at 
66 West Orchard Street in the old Garrison House 
(which stood on the southern part (near Orchard 
Street) of the site of today's A & P shopping center). 
They called their home "Sunny Acres." 

He was charter vice-president of the Allendale 
Garden Club in 1921. Frank Berdan, along \vith 

annan G. Clitchley, ran the Allendale Real Estate & 
Insurance Agency at 89 West Allendale Avenue by 
1950. He was a Trus tee of the Allendale Library 
Association and a director of the Orvil Co-operative 
Building and Loan Association (which was later 
called the Allendale Building and Loan Association). 
He was a chatte r director of the First ational Bank 
of Allendale in 1925. He wrote a hist01y of Allendale 
which was published in 1929 in the souvenir booklet 
of the Allendale Players production celebrating the 

firs t anniversruy of the Allendale Police Department. 
He was an Allendale Borough Councilman. 

Elizabeth M. Berdan was a Home Demonstration 
Agent for Bergen County for 28 yeru·s beginning in 
1923. She was a meiTtber of both the Allendale and 

the Ridgewood Woman's Clubs, and was the founder 
and sponsor of the Junior Woman's Club of Allendale. 
She was a founder and president of t.he Allendale 
P.TA. They were members of the Allendale Gru·den 
Club. 
chi lrln tn o{Pranlc Berclnn & Elizabeth Moeller: 
• Frank Berdan, Jr. , b. about 1918; m. Mavis 

Louise Preston. In 1994 they live in Sp1ingfield, PA 
• David Berdan, b. about 1920; m. Sep 1943, Archer 

Memorial Methodist Church, Allenda le, Doris K. 
Albert. In Dec 1955 he lived in Freehold, NJ; in 
1994 they live in Concord, NH. 

P.A.IV. Files: "new bank" item in 11u• llamsey./oumo/26 Feb 192fi 

Bet·dell, Robert H. (Bedell) 
son of Robert Berdell* 
b. l October 1820 near Somettovm, Westchester Co., NY 
d. 25 June 1896 New York City 

m. (1) 1843 
Elizabeth A. Clowes 
d. 1861 

m. (2) 23 Dec 1862 
HaJTiet A. Barnard 

Robert H. Berdell gained fame and fortune in pri
vate business in New York City before he became 
president of the Long Dock Company in 1858. He was 
president of the Erie Railway Company from 1864 to 
1867. 

His firs t wife was from Hempstead, L.l. 
His s ister was Emma Berdell, b. about Jan 1814, 

who mru-ried Stephen Cable. They lived at Allendale. 
According to an 1880 newspaper account, Robert 

H. Berdell shot his brother-in-law, Wisner Murray, in 
1875 at the depot at Goshen, NY. Wisner Murray was 
the son of Ambrose S. Murray, of Goshen, Y, who 
was ru1 Erie Director by 1853. 
cllilcl1·en o{Robm·t H. Berclell & 
(1) Elizabeth A. Clowes: 
• Theodore Berdell 
• Charles Prescott Berdell 
• Elizabeth Arabella Berdell ("Lizzie"), m. 

Tuesday, 2 (or 3) Dec 1878 Chapel of the 
Epiphru1y Episcopal Church, Allendale, NJ, 
(Dr.) Franklin Pierce Miller, son of Col. Ezra 
Miller. 

*b. about 1790· d. Aug 1886, Allendale, J age 95. 
P.A.IV. F'iles; Mott, E:'dward llarolcl , Between the Ocean and Jhc Lakes; !he 
Storv of l!hel Elie, New York, 1008, pp. 465, 475; "Robctt II . 13crclell's 
Litigations" in '11te/ Patersonf ll'eekly Press 23 Dec 1880 

Bijou, John Charles 
son of John C. Bijou & Agnes Earle 
b.aboutl908 
d. 28 May 1994 
buried Redeemer Cemetety, Mahwah, J 

m. 
Matilda DeKorte 



216 FIRST FAMILIES OF ALLENDALE 
---- ------ ------------------ ----

(widow of-?- Touw) 
dau. of Peter DeKorte* & 
d. 9 Oct 1984 
buried Redeemer Cemetery, Mahwah, NJ 

They lived at 89 Myrtle Avenue, Allendale. He 
graduated from the Allendale School 16 June 1921. 
He was manager of the Great Eastern Store at 
Allendale and owned the Park View Pork Store for 30 
years. He served in the Air Corps during World War II. 
He was a charter member of the Allendale 
Ambulance Corps and a member of the Allendale 
Fire Department. 

She had children from a former marriage: Mae 
Touw, m. 1937 George E. Davis (she lived in Delray 
Beach, FL in Oct 1984); William Touw, m. (prob) 
Helen Hogan (he lived in Bradenton, FL in Oct 1984). 
Matilda was also manager of the Great Eastern Store 
in Allendale. 
*Mr. and Mrs. Peter DeKorte lived at Prospect Park, 
NJ in 1941. 
P.AW. Files 

Bijou, John C. 
b. 15 Sep 1870 NYC 
d. Dec 1941 

m. (1) 
-?-

m. (2) about 1898 
Agnes M. Earle (Hart) 
dau. of Dennis Earle & 
b. about 1876 Ireland (or PA) 
d. 16 Feb 1939 St. Joseph's Hospital, Paterson, NJ 
buried Maryrest Cemetery, Mahwah, NJ 

They came to Allendale 1 April1907. They lived at 
156 Myrtle Avenue, Allendale (in a house they owned 
in 1920). He was in the pharmaceutical business, 
retiring about 1938. He was a charter member of the 
Allendale Fire Association in 1910 and was vice pres
ident of the Allendale Exempt Firemen's Association 
in 1938 (and also at one time its president). 
children of John Biiou & Cl) 
• Adam J. Bijou, b. about 1890 NY. In 1920 he was 

single, living with his father on Myrtle Avenue. 
• Mary Bijou, b. about 1892 NY 
children of John Biiou & C2) Agnes Earle: 
• Allan Bijou. He lived in the Bronx, NY in Dec 1941. 
• Arthur F. Bijou, b. about 1902 NY. He was single, 

living with his parents on Myrtle Avenue in 1920 
and was an assistant telegraph dispatcher for the 
railroad co. He lived in Trenton, NJ in Dec 1941. 

• Albert C. Bijou, b. about 1903 NY; m. June 1928 
St. Luke's R.C. Church, Ho-Ho-Kus, NJ, Evelyn 
Zahner (Zahmer?) of Ramsey. In 1920 he was 
single, living with his parents on Myrtle Avenue 
and was a clerk in a drug co. He graduated from 
the Allendale School 20 June 1918. He lived in 

Ho-Ho-Kus in Februaryl939. 
• John Charles Bijou, b. about 1907 NY; m. 

Matilda DeKorte (widow of-?- Touw) 
• Agnes E. Bijou, b. about 1912 NJ. In June 1994 

she lived in Englewood Cliffs. 
• WalterS. Bijou, b. about 1914 NJ 
• Daughter Bijou (Sister Frances Regina). She lived 

in North Bergen in February 1939 and at St Mary's 
Institute for the Blind at Lansdowne, PAin 1941. 

P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #89, family #96; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale , ED #1 (January 1920), DweUing #6, Family #6; 
John Charles Bijou obituary in 17w Town Journal 9 June 1994 

Billhardt, Charles F. 
b. about 1890 NY 

m. 
Martha Semlear 
dau. of Harry Semlear* & 
b. about 1889 NY 

In January 1920 they lived in a house they rented 
on West Crescent Avenue, Allendale, and he was an 
accountant with a telegraph company. In January 
1920 living with them were his brother-in-law, Harry 
Semlear, 33, single, b. NY, a manager in a cider com
pany; and his sister-in-law, Sadie Semlear, 32, single, 
a stenographer with the U.S. Shipping Board. 
children of Charles F. Billhardt & Martha Semlear: 
• Stuart Billhardt, b. about June 1917 NY. He grad-

uated from the Allendale Schoolll June 1931. 
By March 1938 he lived in Glen Rock. 

* Harry Semlear lived at Shrub Oak, Peekskill, NY in 
May 1927. 
P .A W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, ED #I (January 1920), DweUing #215, Family #229 

Blackmore, Joseph J. 
b. about 1854-1856 England 
d. 11 Feb 1941 Brooklyn, NY 

m. 
Helen C. 
b. about 1869 NY 

In January 1920 they were living in a house they 
owned on Hillside Avenue. He died at the home of his 
daughter, Mrs. David G. Wagner, of 1015 East 18th 
Street, Brooklyn, NY. 

He immigrated in 1879 and was naturalized in 
1885. In January 1920 he was a mechanical engineer. 
He was a charter member of the American Society of 
Heating and Ventilating Engineers, and secretary of 
the United States Radiator Corporation of Detroit 
from 1910 until his retirement in 1915. 
children of Joseph J. Blackmore & Helen C. 
• Theodore H. Blackmore, b. about 1891 NY; m. 

Agnes V. McDermott 
• Daughter Blackmore, m. David G. Wagner. She 

lived in Brooklyn in Feb. 1941. 
• Julian N. Blackmore, b. about 1898 NY. In 
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January 1920 he was 21, single, living with his 
parents, and was a mechanic in an auto garage. 

P.A W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #263, Family #281 

Blackmore, Theodore Hornblower 
son of Joseph J. Blackmore & Helen C. 
b. about 1891 NY 

m. 2 Sep 1915 
Agnes Vuginia McDermott 
dau. of Michael Thomas McDermott & Elizabeth Hare 
b. about 1888 PA 

In 1920 they were living on Myrtle Avenue in a 
house they owned. They lived at 541 Hillside Avenue 
from 1929 to 1962. In 1920 he was an assistant man
ager of an iron works. 
children of Theodore H. Blackmore & 
Agnes V. McDermott: 
• Theodore Romaine Blackmore, b. about 1918 

Allendale, NJ; d. Mar 1953; m.17 Oct 1942 
Maywood, NJ, Ethel Ruth Anderson, dau. of 
Alfred Anderson. 

• John Robert Blackmore, b. about 1924. He grad
uated from the Allendale School16 June 1937. 
He graduated from Columbia University in 1954 
and entered the Medical College of Virginia in 
September 1955. 

• June Elizabeth Blackmore, b. about 1930. She 
f!raduated from the Allendale School16 June 1943. 

P.A \f: Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale , ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #13, Family #13 

Blauvelt, Martin H. 
son of Heruy C. Blauvelt & Catherine Pulis 
b. 14 July 1846 

m. 26 Mar 1863 
Charity Matilda Ackerman 
dau. of Abraham Ackerman & Charity Westervelt 
b. 16 Nov 1845 

He was a harness maker in Allendale, where he 
also ran a saddlery and sold shoes and shrubbery and 
trees. He was president of the Allendale Board of 
Health in 1900. He was a Deacon in the Archer 
Memorial Methodist Church in Allendale in 1894. At 
the time of the 1910 Federal Census, they were living 
in a house they owned on or near West Allendale 
Avenue in or near what later became the business 
section of Allendale (possibly on Maple Street). 
Living in the same dwelling in 1910 were William B. 
and Anna Osborne (renting). 
children ofMartin H. Blauvelt & 
Charity Matilda Ackerman: 
• Henry M. Blauvelt, b. abt. 1864-1865 
• (prob) Ida Blauvelt 
Allendale HiStorical Society files; 1870 Federal Census, Bergen County, NJ, 
Franklin Township, Ramsey's P.O., Dwelling 165, Family 178; 1895 New 
Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Orvil Township, Borough of Allendale, 
dwelling #100, families # 106, and 107; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #112, families #122 and 123; 

1885 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Franklin Township, dwelling 
#225, family #241 

Bloomer, James 
b. about 1858 NY 

m. (1) 
-1-

m. (2) about 1894 
Margaret L. 

They lived on Myrtle Avenue, Allendale, in a 
house they owned, at the time of the 1910 Federal 
Census. He was an engineer. 
children of James Bloomer & Cl) 
• Grace J. Bloomer, b. about 1888 NJ. She graduat

ed from the Allendale School21 June 1906. 
children ofJames Bloomer & C2> Margaret L. 
• Lillian Bloomer, b. about 1895 NY. She graduated 

from the Allendale School23 June 1910. She 
attended the Trenton Normal School. 

• James Bloomer, b. about 1897 NY. He graduated 
from the Allendale School19 June 1913. 

• Ruth Bloomer, b. about 1899 NY. She graduated 
from the Allendale School 19 June 1913. 

• Edna Bloomer, b. about 1901 NY. She graduated 
from the Allendale School22 June 1916. 

P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #97, family #104 

Bogardus, Harold Louis ("Harry") 
son of Louis Bogardus & Alice Maude White 
b. about 1891Brooklyn, NY 

m. (1) 
Anna-?-
b. about 1893 NJ 

m. (2) before June 1940 
Margaret Ehrenberg 
(widow of John Kroll) 
dau. of Karl Ehrenberg & Thekla Dietche* 
b. Germany 

They lived on Mallinson Street in a house they 
rented in January 1920. He lived at 109 Dale Avenue, 
Allendale in May 1940 and later at 30 Hillside Avenue. 
In January 1920 he was a locomotive flreman for a 
steam railroad. His second wife, Margaret 
Ehrenberg, had a son from her flrst marriage, 
Lawrence Kroll, b. about 1923. 
children of Harold Louis Bogardus & Cl) Anna 
• Helen M. Bogardus, b. about 1912 NJ. 
• Allen Louis Bogardus, b. about 1916; m. -?-.He 

graduated from the Allendale School 20 June 
1929. He was a Colonel and they live in Buena 
Vista, GA in 1994. 

• Earle Bogardus, b. about 1917 NJ; m. Sep 1942 
Shirley Chapman of Ramsey, NJ. He graduated 
from the Allendale School 16 June 1932. 

• George Russell Bogardus, b. about 1921. He 
graduated from the Allendale School as Russell 
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Bogardus 20 June 1934. 
* Thekla Dietche m. (2) Georcte Wehner, Sr. 
1920 FN!rral Census, N<•w ,Jersey, 13<•rgen 8'ounty, Borough ol AIIPtulalc, 81) 
#I (Ja11uaoy 1920), l)w~lling #7(i, Family #82; P.A.IV. Piles: it Pill ill 'fli P Rnmsey 
Joumal , 18 Sep 19-11 

Bohr, Alfi·ed H. 
b. Germany 
d. Oct 1933 Allendale 

m. 
Florence Arzinger 

They moved to All endale about 1920 fro m 
Hoboken, NJ. They lived at 38 Elm Street, Allendale. 
He worked at Electrical Marine in Hoboken, NJ. 
chi ld1·en o[Ail'red H. Bof11· & Florence A1zinqm·: 
• Vera F. Bohr (Veronica, Verona), b. about 1910; 

m. April 1929 Allendale, James George 
Christopher. She graduated (as Verona Bohr) 
from the Allendale School 21 June 1923. 

PAW. l'ilcs 

Booth, Kenneth Myrland 
b. about 1895 

m. (1) 
Frances Louise Ferguson 
b. about 1896 Port Jervis, NY 
d. 27 July 1954 
buried Union Cemetery, Ramsey, NJ 

Ill. (2) 

Elizabeth Marks 
(widow of George W. Buchholtz) 

They moved to Allendale about 1930. In 1933 they 
were living on Franklin Turnpike. They later lived at 
26 West Maple Avenue, in a house (bullt 1924) they 
rented as early as 1946 and bought in 1951. 

lie worked for the Erie Railroad beginn ing about 
1917. He was a brakeman by 1933, a trainman, and 
was a conductor for the Erie in 1942. He was vice
president of the Allendal e Ambulance Corps in 
October 1941 and president o f the Allendale Fire 
Department in 1942. lie was a member of the New 
Jersey State First Aid Council, and a first Aid instruc
tor, certified by the Reel Cross. He was appointed as 
an Allendale Marshall in March 1943. He was 
Allendale's Chief Marshall in 1946 and 1947. l-Ie was 
very popular in Allendale and served in many civic 
capacities. He was the favorite Santa Claus at the 
parties given annually at the Fire House for the chil
dren of the borough. On August 9, 1942 he was 
praised by the Erie and lauded by doctors when he 
applied first aid in Port Jervis, NY to Howard W. 
Rasher, 18, whose legs were severed when he 
attempted to board a moving train and slipped 
beneath its wheels. In October 1942 he was awarded 
a certificate of merit from the American National Red 
Cross for the heroic act. 

Kenneth M. Booth, left, manager qf a stale champion baseball team in Allendale in the 1940s. 
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children of Kenneth Myrland Booth & 
Cl) Frances Louise Ferguson: 
• Winton Booth, b. about 1921; m. -?-. He graduat

ed from the Allendale School 20 June 1934. 
• Marion Ferguson Booth, m. April 1938 

Episcopal Church of the Epiphany, Allendale, 
Elwood Thomas Critchley. 

• Norma Maria Booth, b. about 1925; m. Louis 
Burwell Kubler. She graduated from the 
Allendale School 15 June 1938. 

• Audrey E. Booth, b. about 1926; m. Chester 
Miskowski. She graduated from the Allendale 
School14 June 1939. 

* Kenneth Booth's father d. about April 1939, and the 
funeral was held at Plainfield, NJ. 
P.A.W. Files; "Booth Puts First Aid To Use, Saving Vacationist's Life" in 17te 
Argus, August 13, 1942 

Borger, Henry C. 
b. June 1862 NY 
d. 20 Aug 1946 Allendale 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. about 1883-1887 
Eliza Lillian Wheeler (Eliza M.) 
b. 25 June 1864 NYC 
d. 29 Oct 1935 Allendale 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

They carne to Allendale in 1898. They lived at 70 
West Allendale Avenue, Allendale. 

In 1900 he was listed in the Federal Census as a 
manufacturer of ammonia. He was later (by January 
1920) in real estate and insurance (he represented 
the Continental Insurance Co.). He was a charter 
member of the Allendale Fire Association in 1910. He 
was a director of the Orvil Co-operative Building and 
Loan Association in 1906. He was the office manager 
of the Allendale Coal and Lumber Co., retiring in 
1932. 

She ran Borger's Dry Goods Store on West 
Allendale Avenue by Aug 1903. 
children ofHenru C. Borger & 
Eliza M. LiUian Wheeler: 
• Lillian Gertrude Borger, b. May 1889 NY; m. 

about 1918 Alfred E. Atkinson. She graduated 
from the Allendale School 25 June 1903. 

• Ethel V. Borger, b. Oct 1892 NYC; d. 23 Apr 1975 
Allendale; buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood. 
She graduated from the Allendale School21 
June 1906. She also graduated from Ridgewood 
High School and Trenton Normal School. In 
January 1920 she was an investigator for a rail 
road company. She taught in the Rutherford and 
East Rutherford schools, retiring in 1955. 

• John J. Borger, b. Nov 1895 NY; d. about July 
1950 FL. He graduated from the Allendale School 
23 June 1910. He served in World War I. In January 
1920 he was a salesman in a dry goods store. He 

was an Allendale Borough Councilman in 1947. 
P.A.W. Files; 1900 Federal Census, Bergen County, New Jersey, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #110, family #117; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling #100, family #107; 1920 
Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 
(January 1920), Dwelling #172, Fantily #180; Henry C. Borger obituary in 17te 
Ramsey .Journal 22 Aug 1946 

Boungard, Benjamin 
b. about 1884 NY 

m. 
Bessie L. Austin 
dau. of Frank Austin & ( 1) 
b. about 1886 NJ 

They lived with Frank Austin on Myrtle Avenue, 
Allendale in January 1920. They lived on Orchard 
Street in March 1934. In 1920 he was an iron moulder 
in an iron works. In 1940 Bessie Baumgard was the 
owner of the house at 131 West Orchard Street. 
children ofBeniamin Boungard & Bessie L. Austin: 
• Mildred Austin Boungard, b. about 1906 NY. 

She graduated from the Allendale School 19 June 
1919. She was a member of the Girl's Patriotic 
League about 1918. 

• ( noss?) Benjamin Boungard 
P.:\:\v. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #14, Family #14; 1940 Allendale 
Borough Tax Appraisal 

Bradley, Lyman F. 
b. Feb 1842 CT 

m. 
-?-

Lyman F. Bradley carne to Allendale from New 
York City and kept the Allendale Hotel from about 
May 1895 until September 1903. He is listed in the 
1895 State Census living at Allendale. Living with him 
in 1895 were A.M. Goodyear (male), Nellie Goodyear, 
and a black woman (probably a servant) Susie Martin. 
In the 1900 Federal Census, he was listed as a wid
ower, and a hotel keeper. Living with him were ser
vants, Florence E. Young, 24, b. CT, a housekeeper; 
LenaJohnson, black, b. Oct 1860, b. NJ, a servant; and 
Andrew J. Mowerson b. Dec 187 4, a bar tender. 
P.A.W. Files; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Orvil Township, 
Borough of Allendale, dwelling #106, family #113; 1900 Federal Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, Dwelling #106, family #113 

Brainerd, Silas Ward 
m. 

Susan W. -?-
He carne from Brooklyn, NY and bought the home 

of David Pickens for $3,500 about July 1894. He lived 
at 133 Franklin Turnpike. He was the Mayor of 
Allendale in 1898. He was an Allendale Board of 
Health Commissioner in February 1896 and was on 
the Board of Health at least until 1900. 
children ofSilas Wa·rd Brainerd & Susan W. 
• Ella E. Brainerd 
• Silene W. Brainerd 
P.A.W. Files; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township , Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #32, family #32 



220 FmsT FAMILIES o r ALLENDALE 

Bramhall, Charles A. 
b. June 1845 NJ 

m. 4 Dec 1867 Hackensack 2nd Reformed Church, 
by George H. Fisher, D.D. 

Maria Anderson Berry (Martha A.1) 
dau. of John Anderson Berry & Rebecca S. Ackerman 
b. 17 July 1843 

They moved from New York City to Allendale in 
1902, buying the property at 168 West Crescent 
Avenue about September 1902 from Mrs. Charles H. 
O'Neill. His occupation in the 1905 State Census is 
"Electrical. " In January 1920 Maria A. Bramhall, 77, 
widow, was living in a house she rented on Main 
Street in Wyckoff. Living with her in January 1920 
were daughter Grace M. Bramhall, 52; and son 
Charles Bramhall, 29, who was a body builder in a 
bus and auto shop. 
child1·en of ChaTles A. BmmhaU & 
Mmia. Ande?·son Ben"lt: 
• Grace M. Bramhall, b. Sep 1868 NYl. She was 

single, living with her parents in 1910. 
• Anderson Berry Bramhall, b. Sep 1872 NJ1 ; m. 

about 1907 Adeline G. Ivers. 
• Charles E. Bramhall, b. Jan 1891 NYl. 
( I) 1905 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, 
(June 1005) Dwelling #15, Family #17; P.A.W. F'iles; 1910 Federal Census, New 
Jersey, Bergen County, Boro ugh of Allendale, dwelling #177, family # 198; 1920 
Federal Cens us, New Jersey, Bergen County, Franklin Towns hip, Wyckoff 
Village (J:muary 1920), Dwelling #24, Family #24 

Braun, Valentine J. (Val; John V. Braun 1
) 

b. about 1864 NY 
d. 24 June 1931 Allendale 

m. ( 1) 
-?-

m. (2) about 1906 
Lucy Louise Klein 
(widow of-?-) 
dau. of -?- Klein & Elizabeth 
b. about 1881 NY 

They moved to Allendale in 1905. They lived at the 
Allendale Hotel and later on West Maple Street. In 
January 1920 they were living in a house they owned 
on West Maple Avenue. He was the owner and pro
prietor of the Allendale Hotel from 1905 unti l his 
death, after which his wife owned the business, 
which was managed by Michael Connelly and his 
wife beginning in 1935. 

In January 1920 he was a checker in a steam rail
road yard. Valentine J. Braun was Foreman of the 
Allendale Fire Association 1910-1911, chief of the 
Association 1912-1918, and an honorary Allendale 
fire chief. When the new hook and ladder truck for 
the Allendale Fire Association arrived 8 Aug 1910 it 
was housed in V. J. Braun's bam behind the Allendale 
Hotel. 

He was a member of the lighting committee of the 
Allendale Christmas Tree Association in 1917. 

Lucy Braun, her mother Elizabeth Klein, and Val Bmun. 
tending thei1· ww· garden on West Maple Avenue in 1918. 

Lucy L. had a child from her first marriage: Ethel 
E. [Braun], b. about 1904 NY; m. (1) 8 Oct 1924 St. 
Luke's R.C. Church, Ho-Ho-Kus, NJ, Edward C. 
Corcoran; m. (2) by July 1936 Myles Maratene. She 
graduated from the Allendale School19 June 1919. In 
January 1920 she was a typist in a life insurance com
pany. She lives in 1994 in Waldwick and FL. 
(I) 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Bo rough of Allendale, 
ED# I (January 1920), Dwelling #236, Family #253; P.A. W. f>iles; Allendale F'ire 
Department 75Ul Anniversary booklet, 1985; 1910 Federal Census , Bergen 
County, New Jersey, Bo rough o f Allendale, Dwelling #54, family #57 

Brennan, John J. 
b. Ireland 

m. 
Catherine 
b. about 1847 Ireland 

John J. Brennan owned land in the vicinity of 
Myrtle Avenue about 1907. In Januruy 1920 Catherine 
Brennan, 72, widow, was living in a house she owned 
on Hohokus Road, in Waldwick. By 1916 the Brennan 
Brothers Livery Stable was being operated in 
Allendale. In May 1916 the stable bought two "fine 
truck and carriage horses." John J. Brennan's horse 
team was one of those used by the Allendale Fire 
Department in its early days. Fire records show that 
a motorized vehicle was used for the first time on 
November 17, 1914 when Mr. Brennan's auto was 
used. 
childmn of John J. B1·ennan & Cathmine 
• William Brennan, b. about 1872 NJ. In January 

1920 he was 47, single, living with his mother, 
and was a dryer in a cotton mill. 

• John Brennan, b. about 1881 NJ. In January 1920 
he was 38, single, living with his mother and was 
a chauffeur for a pt;vate family. 

• George Brennan, b. about 1884 NJ. In January 
1920 he was 35, single, living with his mother, 
and was a house painter. 

• Joseph Brennan, b. about 1886 NJ. In January 
1920 he was 33, single, living with his mother, 
and was a case maker in a cotton mill. 
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P.A.W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Waldwtck, ED #I (January 1920), Dwelling #193, Family #2 19 

Brower, Samuel Clare 
b. about 1877-79 Brooklyn, NY 
d. 29 April 1957 Allendale 

m. 6 June 1906 Saddle River, NJ at the home of 
William H. Packer 

Catherine M. Linkroum (Kittie) 
dau. of David Linkroum & Mary Matilda Ackerman 
b. Saddle River, NJ 
d. 27 (or 26) Aug 1953 
buried George Washington Memorial Park, Pa.ran1us 

They lived at 30 Maple Street, Allendale. By 1920 
they were living on Maple Avenue in a house they 
owned. 

Samuel C. Brower worked for the Royal 
Insurance Company until his retirement about 1947. 
In 1920 he was a clerk for an asbestos company. 

He was a charter member of the Allendale Fire 
Association in 1910. He was Foreman of the 
Allendale Fire Association 1912-1914, Chief of the 
Allendale Fire Department in 1921, and an honorary 
fire chief of Allendale. 

At the time of the 1910 Federal Census, Samuel 
and Kittie Brower, and their son Edward A. , 2, were 
living on West Allendale Avenue with J oseph 
Mallinson and Mary Ann Mallinson. 
childTen of Samuel C. Brower & Catherine L ink:roum: 
• Edward A. Brower, b. about 1907-1908 NJ ; m. 

Dorothy 0 . -?-. He graduated from the Allendale 
School 21 June 1923. They lived at 3 Crescent 
Place. They had children: William Brower and 
Dorothy Ann Brower (m. Leighton Jay Annis; 
they live at 4 Crescent Place in 1994). 

• William P. Brower, b. about 1913 NJ; m. -?-. He 
graduated from the Allendale School 17 June 
1926. He graduated as an architect from Pratt 
Institute. He lived in Saddle River in August 1953. 

P.A.W. Piles; Allendale l"tre Department 75th Anniversary booklet, 1985; 1910 
Federal Ce!1sus, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, dwelling 
#lOG, famohes 114 and 11 5; 1920 Federal Cens us, New Jersey, Bergen County, 
Borough of Allendale , ED #I (January 1920), Dwelling #45, Family #48 

Brown, George W. 
b. about 1860 NY? 

m. 
Ida 
b. about 1861 NY 

In January 1920 they were living on Hillside 
Avenue in a house they rented and he was a machin
ist in a pipe manufactwing company. 
chi ldTen of GeoTOe W. BTOwn & fda 
• Elwood B. Brown, b. about 1904 NY. He graduat 

ed from the Allendale School 19 June 1919. He 
lived on Mallinson Street in 1946. 

P.A.W. Files; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, ED #I (January 1920), Dwelling #285, Family #304 

Brown, Jesse 
b. about 1835 (May 1841 1

) y 
d.about1903 

m. 
Mary J. 
b. about 1837 (June 1849

1
) NY 

d. about March-April1901 
They lived at 84 Park Avenue in a house built 

about 1861-1873. In November 1873 Jesse Brown was 
repmted by The H ackensack Republican as moving 
his house to a more elevated position. They were list
ed in the 1880 Federal Census for Hohokus Township 
(they probably lived in one of the houses near the 
train station on Park Avenue). He was listed as a car
penter. He was an Allendale Borough Councilman in 
1898. 
child1·en a[ Jesse BTOwn & Mant J. 
• Eugenia B!o~vn, b. about 1880-1885; d. before 1900. 
P.A.W .. Piles; 1885 New Jersey St..~te Census, Bergen County, Hohol·ms 
; owns hop, dwelhng #263, family #316; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Otvil 
rowns lup , Borough of Allendale, dwelling #25, family #25; 1900 Federal 
Census , New Jct-sey, Bergen County, Borough of Allendale, Dwelling # 103. 
fannly #110 

Buhlman, Christian (Chris) 
b. about 1858-1860 Switzerland 

m. 
-?-
b. Scotland 
d. before April 1910 

He came to Allendale about 1905. By the time of 
the 1910 Federal Census, he was living on or near 
Brookside Avenue in a house he owned (listed on 

Cha1·les Buhlman, Ch1istian Buhlman, and Ge01ge 
Buhlman, about 1918. 
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Park Avenue in a house he owned in January 1920). 
He lived at 194 Park Avenue, Allendale. He immigrat
ed in 1882 and was naturalized in 1900. He was cus
todian of the Allendale School for many years (by 
1910). 
children of Christian Ruhlman 
• Charles F. Buhlman, b. about 1894 NJ; m. (prob) 

before Jan 1920 Laura Merrill. He graduated 
from the Allendale School 24 June 1909. He 
served in World War I and was on Allendale's 
World War I Honor Roll. In January 1920 they 
were living with her parents, Freeman and 
Imogene Merrill in a house they rented at 415 
Prospect Street, Glen Rock. In Janua.rY 1920 he 
was a bookkeeper for a motor company. 

• George C. Buhlman ("Kalie"), b. about 1893-1896 
NJ; m. 1920 Renee Thacker. He graduated from 
the Allendale School 24 June 1909. He served in 
World War I and was on Allendale World War I. 
Honor Roll. In January 1920 he was single and 
living with his father. She was principal of the 
Betsy Ross School in Mahwah, retiring in 1959. 
George and Renee Buhlman had a child: Jeanne 
Buhlman, m. Victor Cotz (they lived at 968 
Franklin Turnpike, Allendale in 1950 and had 
children George Cotz, Tim Cotz, and Missy 
Cotz). 

• Helen M. Buhlman, b. about 1897 NJ. She gradu
ated from the Allendale School22 June 1911. In 
January 1920 she was single and living on Park 
Avenue with her father; she was a stenographer 
in a broker's office. 

• William Buhlman ("Bub"), b. about 1901 
Galloway Township, NJ; d. Oct 1979; m. 
Mary Robinson. He was single in January 1920, 
a clerk in a railroad office, and living with his 
father on Park Avenue. He later worked for 
General Motors, retiring .in 1965. He was active 
in boy scouting for many years, and was given 
the Silver Beaver Award (Scouting's highest 
honor) in 1959. 

P.A.W. Files; 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #50, family #53; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen 
County, Borough of Allendale, ED #1 (January 1920), Dwelling #82 Family 
#88; Episcopal Church of the Epiphany World War I Honor Roll, in Allendale 
History & Heritage, April-May 1991, p. 3; 1920 Federal Census, New Jersey, 
Bergen County, Borough of Glen Rock (January 1920), Dwelling #152, Family 
#154 

Burtis, Daniel Bogert 
m. 

Sarah 
children of Daniel Bogert Burtis 
• Edward E. Burtis, b. about 1862 Brooklyn; m. 

Ida M. Mains 
• L. Bayard Burtis, b. about 1861; d. May 1905. He 

was a real estate agent and insurance agent for 
.the North British and Mercantile Insurance Co. 

• Ella Burtis, b. about 1871 NJ; m. Joseph Waldo 

Griffiths 
P.A. W. Files; 1885 New Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Union Township, 
Borough of Rutherford, dwelling #347, fantily #403 

Burtis, Edward E. 
son of Daniel Bogert Burtis & Sarah 
b. Sep 1862 Brooklyn, NY 
d. 31 Jan 1942 Paterson General Hasp., Paterson, NJ 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

m. 
Ida M. Mains 
b. April 1866 NY 
d. Oct 1940 
buried Valleau Cemetery, Ridgewood, NJ 

He moved to Allendale from Rutherford about 
1892. He operated the Burtis Mill (or "Allendale 
Mills," a grist mill) on the property that later became 
the San Jacinto Swim Club. The mill burned to the 
ground in April1897. 

In June 1905 they lived in Brookside Avenue in a 
house they rented. They lived at 262 Brookside 
Avenue, Allendale in a house built in 1912. In June 
1905 he was a clerk. At the time of his death he was 
employed by the A & P engineering department. He 
was one of Allendale's first Borough Councilmen and 
was chairman of the Allendale Shade Tree 
Committee. 
children of Edward E. Burtis & Ida M. Mains: 
• Hazel M. Burtis (Hazel E.), b. Dec 1888 NJ 

(18891
); d. 1918; buried Valleau Cemetery, 

Ridgewood, NJ; m. Harry Peterkin. She gradu
ated from the Allendale School 25 June 1903. 

• Everett B. Burtis, b. Aug 1891 NJ; m. (1) 1916 
Mae Cotta; m. (2?) -?- (p<;>ss surnamed Olson). 
His wife and infant daughter were buried in the 
Olson family plot in Denver, Colorado in 
December 1930. He lived at Forest Hills, NY in 
Jan 1942. 

• Alan McMann Burtis, b. Feb 1896 NJ; m. Anna 
Bertha Bindschaedler. He lived in Ridgewood 
in Jan 1942. They had a son, Walter Everett 
Burtis, b. 21 Dec 1927; m. 1951 Arleen Mildred 
Ackerman. 

• Ethel A. Burtis, b. Sep 1897 NJ; m. Fred P. 
Pilkington. They lived at Wyckoff, and later (by 
1948) at 280 Brookside Avenue, Allendale. By 
1938, they had two daughters, Marilyn Hazel 
Pilkington (later m. David M. Colburn, Jr.) 
and Joan Pilkington, and were living in Wyckoff. 
They also probably had a son, William Pilkin~on. 

(l) 1905 ~ew Jersey State Census, Bergen County, Borough of AII'endale 
(June 19~5) Dwelling #47, Family #51; (2) Valleau Cemetery Headstones; 
P.A.W. Files; 1895 New Jersey State Census, Orvil Township Borough of 
Allendale, dwelling #7, family #7 ' 

Cable, Stephen 
b.about1815 
d. September 1887 


